Tue Report of the Royal Commissioper appointed by .
His Excellency the Governor General in Council under

the provisions of Part I of the Inquiries Act, Chapter

104 of t}e Revised Statutes of Canada, and Amending_w»-
Act, Chapter 28, 2 George V, to investigate and report
upon all claimg which may pe submitted to the Com-
- Inissioner for the—pur-pose—of» determining whetherihey"*"“““‘
are within the fipgt Annex to Section I of Part VIIT of

the Treaty of Vcrsailles, and the fair amount of gych
claims; ang for the retyrn of sequestratcd property in -
necessitoys circumstances, e

D

OTTAWA
F. A, ACLAND )
PRINTER TO THE KING's MOST EXCELLENT MAJESTY
| 1928




TABLE OF CONTENTS

VOLUME 11

! ScHEDULE oF DEkcisioNs 1o THE FiNaL REPORT

a

4 ScHEDULE “ A" - Scuepure “J "
| . Decisions— 1 to 758 inclusive Decisions—1440 to 1448 inclusive
ScHEDULE “B " ScHEDULE “ KV
Decisions— 759 to 893 inclusive Decisions—1449 to 1465 inclusive
; ScuepuLe “C” Scuepure “L” .
i DOCiSiOI.IS-—- 894 to 986 inclusive Decisions——i466 to 1516 _inclusive
ScHebuLe “D” . ScHEDULE “M
| Decisions— 987 to 1210 inclusive Decisions—1517 to 1542 inclusive
Scuepure “E” ScHEDULE “ N 7
Decisions—1211 to 1281 inclusive Decisions—1543 to 15645 inclusive
ScuepuLe “F " ' - — ScHEDULE “O”
Decisions—1282 to 1344 inclusive Decisions—1546 to 1550 inclusive
ScuepuLe “ G ” ' ScuepuLe “P” - _
Decisions—1345 to 1421 inclusive Decisions—15661 to 1563 inclusive
ScHEbULE “H” ScHEDULE “ Q”
Decisions—1422 to 1434 inclusive Decisions—1564 to 1581 inclusive
ScHEp.  “1” . ScuenuLe “R”
Decisions—1435 to 1439 inolusive Decisions—15682 to 1605 inclusive

CrLAIMS AGAINST TURKEY




--REPARATIONS .
SCHEDULES OF DECISIONS TO THE FINAL REPORT

(Dividing the different claims in categories or classes and setting out the number

of claims, the amounte claimed and the decisions).

Number Amount
—_— of Claimed Decision
Claims
$ cls. $ cta,
Class A— . L
Claims re Fishing Schooners and Fishermen. .. .. 758 | 1,113,384 09 572,595 20
Class B
o Cladmg ve Busitania T, coonron rrrrr s 135 |- 2175543104l — —840;861—59— -~ ——
Class C— .
Claims ve Hesperian. ..., ... ... ....... a6 225,018 71 145,952 80
Class D— i
Claims re other passenger and nicrchant vessels. . 224 530,180 50f ~ .334;721,32
Class F~—
Claims re Merchandise losses. .. ............... 72 636,518 98| 208,003 13 -
Class ¥'—
Claims re Property destrayed in enemy territory 63| 2,027,573 98 75,996 34 ¢
Class G—
?luims re Interament.............. e 17 096,823 33 184,720 41
Class H— ,
Clairas re Adrraid-injuriessccoo, oo cvve e 144 53591 48} 18,170.00 . .
(‘lﬂSR l~~ T T [~ R T
Claims re LIffects of deceased soldiers lost, at sea
while in charge of the Military Estates Direct-
OFLC. oot e e e, 5 1,560 50 1,560 50
Class J—
Claims re Business losses in Canada............ 0] 2,052,784 73 550 00
Class K— :
Claims re Stesmship losses. .. ... .0 ... L. 17 1 26,402,433 56, 1,769,140 20
Class §— .- ..
Claims re Insuranee...o.oovovien e ... 51 | 17,114,180 01|  dismissed
Class M~—
Cluims re Nurses and soldiers on hospital ships. . 29 257,025 32 598 00
Class N— . o
Claims re Damage to vessels not by submarine 3 660,842 66  dismissed
Class O—
Claims re Missing vessels...................... b 344,001 48 “
Class P— -
Claims re Loss of life en missing vessels......... 13 53,000 00 ¢
‘ Clnss Q— )
Claims re Halifax explosion.................... 18 243,621 00 “
Class R— . - .
Miscellaneous elnims not properly submitted or -
not coming within the meaning of the Treuty,
PROVISIONS. .o ve et aas 24 200,281 25| u
1,613 | 55,089,893 42| 4,246,868 75




66

CASES 1 TO 6 INCLUSIVE
- SCHOONER “MAYOLA”
LOSSES OF FISHING SCHONNERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN —

(j\.;\so Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
AN N
h 8 cts.
1 {Harry W. Adams....... Loss of 8chr, *Mayola,” 230,289 22
Feb. 16/17 20/64 share. .. .. 3.806 47
-2 Richard Silver.,,.......{_ | oo/4 * . . | _3.806 00 .
3 [Henry Winters.......... « w /64 ¢ 3,898 00
4 |Freeman Anderson...... o “ 4764 ¢ 779 20
5 i{Harold F, Burke........ Member of crew of Schr.| Personal effeets and solatium 600 00
6 {Nathan Enslow......... “ “ “ “ . 600 00
£30,289 221 13,667 67
DECISION
Casges 1 to 6 Inclusive ~

Re ScuHooXeR “ Mavora”
Harry W. Adwms and others

If I have uny business to deal with this deeision, I would say that I agree

in the matter of the allowaiics 10 the owneri‘?ﬁ"&ﬁt’“tliﬁt“'I“\ﬂ"dijl]’g!:ﬁ!}g'\g’tlie’i’ﬁ"’ o

interest Trom the date of the Toss. T
With reference to the allowance to the Captain, Mate and crew, the British
scale referred to by the late Commissioner admits of a more generous appli- |
cation,” |
The Captain of the vessel under 1,000 tons, which was torpedoed in 1916,
was allowed §10000 for cash, £400.00 for personal effects, and from $500.00 to
$1,500.00 maximum as solatium for being torpedoed; the Mate $75.00 for cash, |
|

'$260.00 for personal effects, and from $250.00 to $750.00 maximumn as solatium;

seamen $30.90 for eash and $215.00 for personal cffects (1918), solatium or
torpedo money $125.00 to £375.00.

I consider that our seamen and fishermen are entitled to pretty nearly the
maximum, and Captains and Mates to something better than average between -
the maximum and minimum British allowance, and so I allowed Captains |
$000.00, Mates $700.00, and seamen and fishermen $600.00 to cover allowance |
hﬁ' I)IQLh personal effeets and solatium, and-1 think it would be wise to treat them |
all alike. . .

JAMES FRIEIL,
February 15, 1926. Commissioner,

Re Scii00NER “ Mayora ”
Harry W. Adams and others

This claim is submitted by Harry W, Adams, of Lunenburg, N.8., who is

the managing owner on behalf of sixty-four sharcholders in this schooner. g
. The schooner was a seven year old fishing vessel which was built in 1910,
registered at Lunenburg, gross tonnage 146.42, She left the harbour of St.

John’s, Newfoundland, on January 30, 1917, consigned to Europe, and was
torpedoed on February 16, 1917,




S - 67

This vessel was carrying a cargo of fish owned by the shippers in New-
foundland and the interest of the owners of the vessel in the cargo of fish is
limited to the extent of the freight payable thereupon.

The claim is for:—

1. Value of schooner. ...coiviiiniiieineenrienecroronnnas $19,000.00
2. Wages paid crew.....oovviiiniiniironiiioiiesnnes .o 601.65
3. Amount lost by seamen..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiinnn 2,000.00
4, Paid by owners for return home of crew.............. 441.74
6. Chronometer ........v0.0vvn. Ceerens ¢ eeierrereereen 175.00
6. Freight lost .....ciieiiiieiiiiiiiininiiivesisenanens 6,870.93
7. Provisions and outfits .......cciviiiiiiiiiiriiiniinees 1,200.00
= The-members-of the-crew-arc-as follows: — $30,289.22

John Hamilton (Deceased) Capt., Newfoundland.
J. G. G. Kande], Newfoundland.

Harold E. Burke, Portsmouth, N.S.

Edward Gellam, Newfoundland.

Nathan Enslow, Shelburne, N.S.

Of the above crew, two men only are Canadian citizens, the remamder
being residents of Newfoundland and will, no doubt, receive consideration at
the hands of the Government of Newfoundland.

Claims have been submitted on behalf of these two Canadian members of
the crew for the loss of personal effects and for being torpedoed by enemy
J submarines, ‘

i The vessel was, as above stated, torpedoed on February 16, 1917, and

she had then on board, as the evidence shows, a cargo of fish in respect to
which the clainiants have a clnim for freight-valued-at-$6,870.93.—The- valueg————-
~of the vessel itgelf "is placed at~$19;000.00 1 thinkthat $19,000:.00-is-a—fair——
amount to allow for the value of the vessel and I allow for the freight lost,

| the sum of $6,870.93. I also allow for the expense of bringing the crew home,

} the sum of $441.74. 1 allow for the value of -the-chronometer $175.00.

‘ I do not allow the claim for wages paid to the crew, the amount lost by
seamen, nor the amount claimed for provisions and outfit, the total of which

is $3,801.55, as the amount allowed for loss of freight will cover the claim in
respect of these items, except amount lost by seamen, $2,000. I can only deal

with the claims of two of these. See below.

From the value of the vessel I reccommend the deduction of $15,000.00
being the war risk insurance received, less the sum of $980.00 which was paid
as war risk premium.

The total amount, therefore, that should, I think, be paid to the claimants
is $12,467.67, to which should be added interest at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versml‘)s January
10, 1920, to the date of settlement.

With regard to the insurance, as against Germany, the insurance should not
be deducted, as Germany in my opinion is liable for the full ‘amount, of the
damage done

With regard to the claim of the members of the crew, for loss of personal
effects, and any damage they suffered, I allow under the scale, which was
approved in Great Britain, as follows:—

For two members of the crew resident in Canada, $245.00

cach, making a total of.........oiiiiiiiiiiiiia.t, $ 490.00
Total amount of damage by destruction of vessel...... .. 26487.67
-War risk insurance reccivea, less war risk premium...... 14,020.00 -

Also to members of crew, as above, $490.
WILLIAM PUGSLEY,
Commidssioner.




68 _
‘CASES 7T 31 TRCLUSIVE
SCHOONER “HARRY W. ADAMS"

Q@so Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
No.
$§ s
7 |Harry W. Adams. .. ..., F.oss of Sehr. “Harry W.0 9/6f share.......... $26,043 27 2,071 08
- -1 Adams," Dee. 24/16. .
8 iDaniel Zinek............ “ “ 9/64share............. ... 2,071 08
8 |Alex. Knickle........... “ «“ 464 L, .. 920 48
10 JRichard Silver.......... “ “ 6/64 ¢ 1,370 66
11 William Miller... . ... s “ 4/64 920 48
.12 {Henry Winters..........| YoM 4/64 'L - 020 44
13 {Fdwin Adams. ... ... “ ¢ 4/64 020 44
14 {Freeman Anderson. .. ... ‘ “ 4/64 « 920-44
15 1George Myr........ ... “ o 2/64 « 460 22
16 |George Winters.. .. ..., o “ 26« 460 22
17 |George Rhuland. . .. ... “ “ 2/64 460 22
18 {John Knickle.... .. .. .. “ “ 2/64 ¢ 460 22
19 |Abram Cook........ ... o “ 2/64 ¢ 460 22 :
20 {Samuel Wynacht. ... ... “ . “ 2/64 ¢ 460 22 :
21 Axthur Miller...... ... .. ¢ ‘“ 2/68 460 22 i
22 {Dawson Acker..... .. ... “ “ 2/64 ¢ L. 460 22 ¢
23 IStannage Silver......... [ L /064« T rreraema s o 460 22 7
24 Wernard B, Zinek. . .. .. “ ” 264 . 460 22 i
25 |Fred Acker...... .. ... .. (,‘u{)tluin, Sehr, “Harry W.i Personal effects and solativm| .. .00 00 - !
Adams.” .
26 |Enoch Tobin............ Mate, Schr. “Harry W, “ “ “ 700 00
Adams.”
27 Moyle Savty..... ... One of «crew, “Harry W, “ “ H 600 00
Adams.”
23 jFred, Crouse “ u ¢ « v 600 00 ,
20 « “ “ R T . X 1) N
- s e B0 Renne the spidh’,': TV T ¢ -4 g e e g " 600 00
S e B ohn Corney ooy qnrm . o ——— Mk oo 600 00
26,043 27| 10,327 30 |
DECISION

Cases 7 to 31 Inclusive
Re Schooner “Harry - W. Apans”
Harry W. Adams and Others

1 I have any business to deal with this decision, I would say that I agree in
the matter of the allowance to the owners except that I would allow them . .
interest from {he date of the Joss. ,

With reference to the allowance to the Captain, Mate and crew, the British |
seale referred to by the late Commissioner admits of a more generous application, -

The Captain of the vessel under 1,000 tons, which was torpedoed in 1916, t

T T

was allowed $100.00 for cash, $400.00 for personal effects, and from $500.00 {o
$1,500.00 maximum as solatium for being torpedoed; the Mate $75.00 for cash,
$260.00 for personal effects, and from £250.00 to 8750.00 maximum as solatium;
seamen 350.00 for cash and $215.00 for personal effects (1918), solatium or
torpedo meney $125.00 to $375.00. :
Ieonsider that our seamen and fishermen are entitled to pretty nearly the
maximum, andaptains and Mates to something better than average between
- the maximum and minimum British allowance, and so I allowed Captains
o $900.00, Mates 8700.00, and seamen: and: fishermen-$600.00 to cover allowance

f(;lx b]qtl\h personal eficets and solatium, and I think it would be wise to treat them
all ahke. .

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

February 15, 1926,




60

Re Schooner “Harry W. Apams”

Ilc;;r—z; W. Adams and others

This is a claim submitted by Harry W. Adams, of Lunenburg, N.S,
managing owner on behalf of sixty-four shareholders in this schooner.

The schooner was a five year old fishing vessel which was built in 1911,
registered at Lunenburg, gross tonnage 127.42. She left harbour on the 4th
December 1916, bound for Corunna, Spain, and was sunk by an enemy sub-
marine on the 24th December 1916.

This vessel was carrving a cargo of fich to the consignees in Spain for the

owners, who are residents of Newfoundland, and the interest of the owners of

this vessel in the said cargo is limited to the amount which they would receive
as freight thereupon. T
The claim is for:—
(1) Value of schooner.. . $17,000 00

(2) Freight on cargo of fish.. .o v one oo e e e 4,621 00

(3) Expenses of erew home.. .. .. .. ... .. oL 651 30
(4) Crews Wages.. oo vv ve vr vn ve vn eh i e e e 670 97
(8) Lose by seamen.. .. .. .. .. oo oo ae o ih el . 2,000 00

(6) Provisions and outfits.. .. .. .. .. .. ..o 1,100 00

' - 82603 27
The members of the crew are as follows: —
Capt. Fred Acker. Mate Enoch Tobin.  Cook Moyle Sarty.  Fred Crouse.

_ Roy Walters. Kenneth Spidle. Jolm Corney.

(The above seven members of the crew are all residents of Lunenbiirg snd

district, but are not entitled to a share in the freight award covering this cargo,

as this was not an ordinary fishing venture, but a freight carrying enterprise).

Claims have been submitted on behalf of members of the crew for the loss
of personal effects and for being torpedoed by enemy submarines.

This vessel was torpedoed on the 24th December 1916, and she had on board.
‘as the evidence shows, a cargo of fish, freight which the claimants valued
at $4,621.00. The value of the veseel itself is placed at $17,000.00. 1 think
that 817,000.00 is a fair amount to allow for the value of the vessel and I allow
for freight which would have been earned had the vessel not been torpedoed, the
sum of $4,621,00. I allow for the expense of bringing the crew home, the sum
-of $651:30.- -I-allow for-the chronometer which belonged to the owners of the
vessel, Jie sum of $175.00.

I disallow the amounts claimed in respeet of wages paid to the crew, the
amount lost by the seamen and the amount for provisions and outfits, as I am
satisfied that these portions of the claim are sufficiently covered by the award
made above, and the allowance hereinafter stated. ’

From the value of the vessel, I recommend the deductio.n,of $8,000.00 being -

the war risk insurance reccived. Upon this insurance war risk premium was
paid, amounting to $280.00, leaving a net amount to be deducted of $7,720.00.
The total amount, therefore, which I think should be paid to the claimants is
$14,727.30 to which amount should I think bé¢ added interest at the rate of 5
per cent per annum from the date of the Ratification of the Treaty of Versailles,
January '10,-1920, to the date.of settlement. I

With regard to the insurance, as against Germany, the insurance should not
be deducted as Germany in my opinion is liable for the full amount of the

- damage done.




LOSSER OFIF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO F1

“With regard to the
_effeets,

and any damage that may have been suffered by t

70
é“liiiﬁiﬁf“t_fléAx‘i]&}iml;e‘;s“;)i'*t4l;é -;:;eg»;,' for the -ic‘)ss of personal
hem, I allow under the

—sealewhich-wasapproved in Great B

For the Captain..
For the Mate.. ..

For each member of the crew $240.(
in the five cases of.. .. ..

Total damage.. .
Insurance received
Also for the Capta

ritain, as follows:—

cach, making a total Tt
Cre e e we e a0 L. 822447 30
less war risk premium paid. . 7,720 00
in, Mate and Crew, as above.. .. .. .. $2,540

WILLIAM PUGSLEY,
Commissioner.

CASES 32 TO 50 INCLUSIVE
SCHOONER “NELSON A"
SHERMEN

———— ('\‘1‘;'“ ~Claimant 1" Nafufe of Claim Amount Claimed Deeision
$  cts,
32 [Henry A. Amiro........ Sole owner, loss of Schr. §20,291 97) 11,500 G0
“*Nelson A, $/8/18. Canadian
Bank of
i _Cominerce.______
- — T . interested .
.33 Wohn Simms....... ... {Captain,— Schr. “Nelson [Personal effects and solatium 900 00
T .1{)," fas pssigned his |Shareincatch.............. - 83 34
award for share in eatch
to Henry Amiro. .
34 {Moses Doycette.. ... .. .. Oneof crew, Schr. **Nelson (Persoral eticcts and zolatium 600 00
ALY Shareineateh. ... .. ... .. 83 34
3 Inmes Moody. ... ... “ “ Personal effects and solatiom 600 00
Shareineateh.......... ... 33 34
36 {Dennis Muise... ... .. .. “ “ Personal eferts and solatinm 600 00
Share ineateh.,... .. ... . . ... 83 34
37 |Robert Doucette. ...... o “ Personal eficets and solatium 600 00
. Sharein caten,..... ... .. ... 83 34
3% 'Roy Simms......... ... v " Personal effevte and solatinm 600 00
Shure incatch........... . ..., 83 34
30 Wernon Killiam,......... « “ Personal effects nnd solntium 600 00
Share in catch, .. ... ... R 8333
. 40 [Monde Muise., ..., ..., “ u Personal effects and solatium 600 00
. Share in eateh,..... ..., .., 83 33
41 [Simon Muyise. ... .. ... ‘“ “ Personal effeets and 2olatium 800 00
. Shave in cateh,....... ... . 84 33
42 Edmond Harris. ... . “ “ Personal effecta and solatium 600 00
. Share in cateh.............. . 83 33
43 |LeCuin Risser........ . " «“ Personal effects and solatium 60G 00
— . Share in catch....,........ .. 83 33
# iWmn. Muise......... .. " “ Personal effects and solatir.m 600 00
. Share in catch.......... e 83 33
45 1Peter Fitagernld, ... ... “ u Personal effects and . sola. inr 600 00
) Share jn catch............ ... 85 53
46 |Archie Surette... .. “ u“ Personal effects and solatium 600 00
Share in eatch..... .......... 83 33
47 Joseph Roberts.. .. ... ¢ w Personal effects and solatium 600 00
. Share in catch............. ... 83 33
48 Hohn Bourque........ .. ‘“ " ersonal effects and solatium 600 00
. . Sharein catch... ........ ... 83 33
49 |Celestine Muise.. ... .. “ « Personal effects o 1 solatium 600 00
. Share in catch..... ... ...... 83 33
50 Moe Watkins........ ... “ “ Personal effects and solatium 600 00
Share in catch........,....... 8333
00 00




71

DECISION

" Cases 32 to 50 Inclusive
Re ScHOONER ‘‘ NELSON A"
Henry A, Amiro and others

Claimant is a Canadian. The schooner, 72 tons, was captured by enemy
submarine August 4, 1918, and sunk by bombe 25 miles from Shelburne. She
had sailed from Yarmouth in July and was returning from a fishing trip off the
Nova Scotia const, with a catch of 625 quintals of halibut. The captain and crew

numbered 18 all told, all of whom were sharesmen in the catch. She carried

8 dories. There was $5,000.00 ordinary ‘marine insurance on the vessel but no
war risk insurance on the vessel or cargo and nothing was recovered.

The vessel was of oak, built at Shelburne, N.S,, in 1903, at a cost of about
£7,000.00. She was bought by claimant in 1913 for $3,000.00, but apparently
there were other considerations, In 1917 he was offered $6,000.00 or $7,000.00
to sell. He claims for equipment and stores $1,689.60.

There is o receipt from the captain-for his claim settled with the owner

-~who nlso-claims-for settlements with- the sharesmen. On the whole this part of

the claim is not clearly shown and the Commission is not disposed to go into
the accounts of the owner with the crew; neither is it disposed to consider
assignments made to the owner by either the captain or any of the crew at the
time they could not understand what their rights were or might be. These
claims if recommended, will be paid by act and grace of Parliament as there is

no legal liability and for that reason I do not think that assignments and settle-
ments which cannot help but be to the disadvantage of the injured parties

should be recognized. As to the sharing in the catch, the evidence in that
respect being altogether unsatisfactory in this case, 1 will follow the oustom
proved in other cases and allow the owner one-half and the sharesmen one-half,
and let them settle among themselves.

1 would recommend to the owner for value of
Vessel, equipment, stores and everything.. .. .. .. .. .. $10,000 00
Value one-half the eateh .. .. .. .. «. .. . .o oo .o oo 1,500 00

$11,500 00

with interest from the date of the loss, August 4, 1918, to date of ‘settlement at
the rate of 5 per cent per annum, and to the sharesmen the value of one-half

the catch, 81,5600.00, with interest as above, and for personal effects and solatium -

according to the British Admiralty Scale, the captain $900.00 and cach of the
17 men (as per list attached) $600.00 with interest from January 10, 1920, at
the rate of b per cent per annum to date of settlement. v

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $24,100.00 is fair com-
pensation to the owner and the sharesmen with interest as above- outlined.

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

February 2, 1926.




72

e e BASTE R e e _".ﬁ.yi

K dead weight-tonnage roughly about 1,000 tons.

e SCHOON]CRS “L. C. TOWER' AND “LILLI AN M. .
(1\‘[?0 Claimant Nature of Clajm Amount Claimed Decision

N T o $  ots.

51 [G. M. Cochrane Estate,|Sole owners. Loss of two

H. J. Logan for exceus| schooners—

tors, “L.C.Tower,” July 115 | .. £50, 000 00 38,640 00
- "Lillian H.," Jun, AT .o ae 40,000 00 40,000 00
00,000 00 78,640 00

DECISION

Case 51
Rc SénooNtrs “ 1., C. Tower” axp “ Lupuax H.”
-4

Claim of Estate of George Melville Cochrane of Port Grerille, NS,
Ship Builder, Deceased

IMance J, Logan,

‘Kenneth 3. Cochrane,~ ~} Executors,

Chesley A, Cochrane,

The testator was one of the prominent Nova Scotian ship builders. His
lixeentors are British subjects, and the beneficiaries under his will are Ca
_ians._ HL\\'us,:nl(Lrcgisterodfowner——offboth-"vcssels:" — T
S fl?!uuzluinrputvin—lSy«MrrLogan in"Marel;-1019, 45 fortie difference hetween
the alleged values of the vessels respectively and the amounts received for war
risk insurance as follows:—
L. C. Tower (528 tons)— -
Valuerdeelared.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. co oe .. $80,000
Insurance received. . .. 30,000 £50,000
Lillian 1. (424 tons)—
Value deelared. . .. .o .. 870,000

Insurance received.. .. .. .. .. .. ce ve o .. 30,000 40,000

Claim.. ..

na-

L

The three Bxecutors gave evidence before the late Commissioner at Parrs-
horo, N.X,, September 23, 1924,

-Deading tirst with the
L.C. Tower.

The Board of Trade record has it that this sailing vessel (518 tons) was
captured by enemy submarine 30 miles ‘south from Fastnet, and set on fire
July 1, 1915, )

Sadd veszel was built by George M. Cochrane at Port Greville, N.S, and
launched in May, 1915, She was on her maiden voyage across the Atlantic with
aocargo of Jumber,

Claitants sayvsthat her net tonnage was 528 tons, gross tonnage not known,
Her cost of building was about

$100.00 » ton. Rimilar vessels sold in the summer of 1915 at about $130.00

a ton.

e K R n e st i

e L e it aien £ et < " re et e e e

E
:
‘i
1
1
E
;
|




73

T "would acéept stch selling vilue and recommend, e :
Yor value of the L. C. Tower.. .. .. «. v o0 o' SG8640 00

AR T

Deducting RSUIANCE. s o o o o v v e —00,000-00

This part of claim allowed at.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. §38,640 00
with interest from July 1, 1915,

Lillian H.

The Board of Trade record has it that this sailing vessel, 467 tons, was
captured by enemy submarine 15 miles 8.5, Old Head of Km=nle, and sunk by
bombs January 19, 1917,

Said vessel was built by George M. Cochrane at Port Greville, N.S., and
launched April 29, 1916. She had carried one cargo or two. Her net tonnage
was 424 tons, and she cost around $125.00 a ton to build. Similar vessels, one
of the withesses swore, sold in 1917 for $200.00 a net ton.

I would allow the amount claimed in respect of this vessel at $70,000
Deducting insurance.. .. .. .. oo vt vt vh vr ee wn ee we o0 30,000

This part of the claim allowed at.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. $40,000
With interest from January 19, 1917.

- - “The -elaims -fall- within -the-Xirst Annex to.Section .(1) Part VIII of the
3 [‘rc'\ty _of Versaili.s, eategory (9), and I find $78,640.00 i+ fair compensation to
the Estate of (.corge Melville Cochrane, with interest at the rate of 5per eent” ™~ 7~
per annum as indiented to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,

- - Commissioner.
o _ Im\m ?3 1926 7_7 S S
CASES 52 TO 55 INCLUSIVE
Re SCHOONER “"LAURA"
Case Claimant N { Clai i
No. Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Deccision
o $ cts.
52 |[Ruofus E. Dickie..777.5180]e owner, Loss of *chr R e e
“Laura,” April 25/[7 ................... 829 385 75 14,835 75
53 L‘ H. Kitby............ Captain, Sehr. L. uum Personal eﬂ‘ects and solahum 800 00
54 |L.J.Cooke............. Mate, 700 00
55 [D.C. Kaisetuasoussenss Seaman, “ “ * “ 600 00
$290,385 75} 16,805 75
DECISION

Cases 52 to 55 Inclusive
RE ScHoONER “LAuRa” -
Rufus E. Dickie and Others - « /-"

Claimants are all Canadians. The Laura, 335 tons, was captured by ene
gubmarine and destroyed on April 25 1917, 200 miles off the South West cn;n

B




4

33 hours, and landed on Bantry Island. They lost all their effects.

of Treland while on a \'0)'85_9:1'};_021 Halifax to Liverpool xi%h a cargo_of lumber.. .
7 The erew got away in their boats and were picked up by a patrol boat after

— - _therewas-$11;,000:00 war risk insurance on the vessel,

e The claim as submitted is as follows:—

Value of vessel.. .. .. .. .. ........... . .. e oo .. $35,000.00
Insurance premium. . .. ..

Seee e we s i e we . 1,980.00
Stores, inecluding provisions, extra rope, extra sails, etc.. ..  2,560.00
cimbursed Capt. Kirby for part of his loss. . .. . . 150.00
39,690.00
Amount insurance received.. .. .. .., .. .. cr ee v e o 11,000.00

Net loss. . .. . coooe .. $28,690.00

An item of £695.75 for transportation of the crew was added later.

The vessel was built at Liverpool, N.8, in the year 1901, and was trans-

- ferred to the claimant, Rufus E. Dickie, in the year 1916 for about $9,000.00,

the transfer being recorded at Bridgetown, Barbadoes, March 20,-1917. 'The

vessel was thoroughly overhauled and repaired at a cost of from $3,000.00 to

¥4,000.00 shortly before she went on her last voyage. The freight was paid, and

. for that reason I disallow. claim. for-war -risk- premium, - - R

I would allow for value of vessel, stores and equipment. . .. $25,000.00
Amount paid for transportation of crew.. .. .. .. . 695.75

... _25095.75..

$14,695.75

With interest at & per cent per annum from the date of loss, April 25, 1917,
to date of settlement.

To the Captain and Canadian members of the crew the usual allowance
for loss of personal effects and solatium and torpedo money as follows: —

Captain E. H. Kicby.. .. .. .. ..., .. .. .. $000.00

o J. Cook—Mate.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... 700.00 -

D. C. Kaizer—Boatswain.. .. ,. .. .. .. .« .. 600.00 2,200.00

$16,895.75

With interest at 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920,

the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of
settlement, ,

This claim falls within the First Annex to Seetion (1) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, Categories (1) and (9), ard I find that $16,895.75 is fair

cnm{)cnsat-ion to the claimants with interest as above indicated to date of settle-
ment.

g ‘ JAMES FRIEL,
| - Commissioner.
February 15, 1926.

LSS iSUFANCE TECOIVEd s 2 o 1\ oaeeee e ve s 1100000




75

SO . -CASES 56 ‘TO- 122 INCLUSIVE -+ o oerece s oo

LOSSES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING \'E‘ESELS AND TO FISHERMEN
Ry SCHOONER “VERNA D. A

Pl Lo s 3 el

bkt

Iy g b

bl o ool

%;mo Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
0.
$ cts.
56 [William Duff........... Loss of Schr. **Verna D. $72,520 00
57 |B.C. Ad Adam“s,“ Aug. 25/18, 4/64 sbam cererens Cereeseeiaea. 2§; %
ams. “ . Cesesresssreritane
88 1C. G. Emst “ o 2/84 “ 110 92
59 |8, B. Hirtle ¢ i 1764 ¢« ., .. 85 47
: g(l) }V{'m(,hféirt;‘ns w“ “ é;ﬁ ': 85 47
. G. Corkum “ " ! 136 41
83 1S W Oner ’ : aeh 110 o1
64 |Rodger Mosher......... “ " 2/64 * 110 94
gg EetateA B. Emeno.... ‘: :: };3 “ g 47
........... ¢ I 47
67 Latnte (ge Winters.... I “ 2/64 110 04
68 [Geo. Baker............. “ " 1/64 « 55 47
?3 8;3 Srlneluer .......... :: “ %g ‘: lgg %
Blair.............. o« ! b
71 |Albert Spindler......... o “ 2/64 ¢ 110 94
72 |Lawtence Lohnes.. . “ “ 1/64 ¢ 55 47
73 |Wm. Mosher............ o« “ 1764 ¢ 55 47
74 |Samuel Cook........... “ “ 3/64 166 41
75 |Solomon Colp........... - " T 1/64 “ 55 47
76 - |Dactel Myra......ocout. o . 2/64-- 110 94
77 {Henry Demone......... “ e 2/64 ¢ 110 94
78 1Wm, Nowe............. B SELLEUR Y (i TS .55 417 , -
79 |W.T. Powers........... “ “ 2/64 ¢ 110 94
g? mxtho}gy (l;roh. .......... ‘: i 1764 55 47
ox. Beck.............. ¢ “ 1/64 55 47
82 {Robt. Young.. “ “ 2;64 u“ 110 94
83 |Harris Mosher........ .. v “ 1/64 ¢ 55 47
84 |Freeman Mosher........ . w /e 55 47
85 |Henry Mosher.... .. “ " 1/64 share 55 47
"86 ~Nolin Chipman.. . B e e 7L 110794
- 87—llames Thurlow: et st 9: ST —55-4F——- - —
88 |Herbert Herman. “ “ 1764 ¢ 55 47
89 H. M. Rhodenizer. s « 2/64 ¢ .. 110 94
90 ]C. Edwin Thurlow o o 1/64 ¢« .. 55 47
81 |Chas. Thurlow “ " 1/64 ¢ 55 47
02 [Robt. Dale... “ “ 1/64 ¢ 55 47
93 {\v. H. Hebb.. “ " 1/84 ¢ 55 47
91 [Stanley Rafuso vt ¢ o 2/64 110 94
95 |Dennis Hirtle.. ... u “ 1/6¢4 ¢ 55 47
96 {A. H, Sperry............ o “ 1/64 ¢ 55 47 R
07 |Fred Penny............. “ o 1/64 ¢ 55 47
08 |Alice Menard........... “ “ 1164 “ 55 47
99 |Roger Mosher........... C?\[:ltnin',' *Vernn D.| Personal effects and solatium 900 00
ams
100 [Samuel Belong.......... Orx!do! crew, "“Verna D. “ " “ -600 00
ams'’ .
101 |Fred Wagnee.......... s - - “* " o 600 00
102 {Samuel Stuart.......... v " “ “ “ 600 00
103 |Robert 8, Burke........ “ u o «“ “ 600 00
104 |Robert Burke, Jro w i «“ o “ 600 00
105 John Wagner............ «“ " - “ o 600 00
108 |Eldridge Stuart......... I o . “ “ “ 600 00
107 [as. Romkey........... o i o “ “ 600 00
108 lohn Stuart............. " ‘e “ " o 600 00
109 |Edwin-MoKay.......... “ " “ “ “ 600 00
110 |Samuel Cook........... o “ “ “ " 620 00
}}; a?wnrd Stuart...... .. ‘: :: :: :: :: 600 00
n, Morash............ ¢ 600 N0
113 |Currle \Vagnor (deo'd).. “ o o " “ 600 (0
114 [Oscar Belong........:... " " " u I 600 N0
115 |Vie. Huskins............ . e « " I 600 00
116 |Robt. D. Stuart.. .. “ “ T “_ “ 670 00
117 |Geo. Stuart.. .. “ o “ « “ 600 00
118 |[Park Stuart.. “ “ Lo “ " 600 00
119 Hohn Freeman “ “ i “* “ 600 00
120 |[Robt, Stuart... “ t b “ “ 600 00
121 jRobt. Winslow. . "o . “ " v 600 00
122 Oscar M, Burke......... w 1 o “ i 600 00
$72,520 00] 18,250 00




76

Cases 56 to 122 Inclinsive

Re ScrooNer “Verna D. Apams”
William Duff, and Others
In respect of the schooner Verna D. Adams

Claimants are all Canadians. The Verna D. Adams, a two-masted fishing
schooner of 132 tons, captured by enemy submarine while fishing, was sunk by
bombs August 25, 1918, 35 miles SW. off Little Miquelon Island, coast of New-
foundland.  She was built at Chesler Basin of native wood, launched in June,
1018, registered at Luncnburg, N.S., and was destroyed on her first trip. She
had been out two weeks and had a eateh of 620 quintals on board.

The clothing and other personal effects of the erew were lost. There was
war risk insurance as follows; On the hull $20,000.00, premium $300.000; on the
fish $12,000.00, premium $150; and on the eqiffpment $8,000.00, premium £105.00;
one-half of the catch belonged to the vessel and one-half to the sharesmen,
lixpense of bringing the erew home was $520.00.

e Particulars of Property, cle., in declaration of William-Duf}, Dccember 26,1918

Value of vessel at time of loss.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..$35,000 00
Equipment of vessel.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 7,000 00
Green fish on board.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 9,100 00
Clothing, ete.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. 5,000 00
Iixpense getting crew from St. Pierre to their homes. . .. 520 00
‘War insurance premivm paid

Onhull.. .. .o o000 0 300 00
On equipment.. .. .. .. .. ., .. .. ... .. 105 00

Onecargo.. .. .. .. .. .. ...... e e e e 150 00

$57,175 00
The claim eventually presented was one for the value of o
the vessel and equipment.. ., . o . $42,000 00

Cargo (%9,100) and prospective cargo. ('c.nt(‘:lll) e+ v .. 30,000 00
Expenses of returning the crew home.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 520 00
and on behalf of the crew namely :—

Rodger Mosher, Samuel Belong, Fred Wagner, Samuel Stuart, Robert
Burke, Robert Burke, Jr., Jno. Wagner, Eldridge Stuart, Jas. Romkey,
John Stuart, Edwin McKay, Samuel Cook, Howard Stuart, Lea
Marash, Cnrrie Wagnor, Osear Belong, Vic Huskins, Robt, D. Stuart,

Cicorge Stuart, Park Stuart, John Freeman, Robert Stuart, Robert
Winslow. :

The insurance $40,000.00 was received of which $10,000.00 was given the
captain and other sharcsmen. .

Mr. William Duff, M.P,, managing owner, supported the claim before the
Commissioner at Luncnburg, NS, August 21, 1923." He claimed a replacement
value for the vessel and cquipment, at the time of the loss of $35,000.00 and
said she cost less than that but did not say what amount. He claimed that the

o\ T T P T
D S Y T




%

7
prospective catch had she not been torpedoed would have been $30,000.00, 2,000

T quintald fish at™$15.00. He says thiere were 26 ment i thie vessel inclading the

captain and mate,—everybody. There is no further cvidence in respect to the

rd 1 1
vostor-thevalueof-the—vessek

‘Oscar M. Burke gave evidence at the hearing. He was cook on board on a
hired lay at 8175 per month. He lost the ‘months of September, October and
part of November. Robert Burke, another witness at the hearing, gave evidence —

. with reference to the claim on behalf of his father, Robert S. Burke, who died
April 4, 1922. Witness requested that anything claimant be paid, be paid to
his mother, Hannah Burke, widow. This witness said there were 24 share-
holders-and two deck boys. Mrs. Ethel Morash gave evidence in respect to the
¢laim of Leander Morash, a sharesman, who died October 1, 1922,

There is no further evidence as to the value of the vessel and I am driven
to examine other claims in respect of Nova Scotia fishing schooners and the
evidence given in support of same, .

~ The prospective cateh is not an element of damage. A claim should be
assessed, only, at such sum as might be awarded by a jury in an action of tort.

1 would recommend as follows:;—

To the owners for value of the vessel and equipment,

stores, ete. .. o cu i il i v e e e e e e .. ., 828,000 00 .
One-half the vatue of cateh as elaimed.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 4,550 00
War risk premium paid.. .. .. ., .. .. .. oL .. 480 00

Expenses of getting erew home,. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 520 00
© $33,650 00

Less insurance received.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 30,000 00

$ 3,550 00

We do not allow for prospeetive cateh in any of these claims. In this case
the sharesmen had the prospective cateh insured and T do not feel that 1 should
take into consideration their gain in that respect by withholding their allowance
under the British seale for personal effects and torpedo money.

Personal effects and solatium to captain.. .. § 900 00
Members of crew including cook, 23 men at
£600.00.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1380000

814,700 00

Robert Burke swore that there were two boys in addition to the above, if
this is so, I would allow each $300.00. :

The elaims fall within the First Anmex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles categories (I) and (9) and 1 find $3,650.00 is fair com-
pensation to the owners as per list attached with interest at the rate of 5 per
cent per anuum from the date of the sinking August 25, 1918, to date of settle-
ment; and $14,700.00 to the captain and members of the crew, list attached,
with the exception of the two boys whose presence on the vessel scems to be in
doubt, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the
ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to date of scttlement.

~

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

January 20, 1926,
$2007—3




PSR 11\

- CASES

LOSNES OF T l\lll\(- SCHOONERS,

8.

123 ‘I'0 171 INCLUSIVE

RE SCHOONER “GLOAMING”

SATLING VESSELS

AND 70 FIRHERMEN

Case Claimant Nature of Claim Amouut Clained Deeision
£ etx,
123 ML Parks..ooooonal Loss of *Glou ing' ....... 4/64 share........ £42,200 00 1,062 52
Aug. 206/18
124 {Fredetick Richard. . .. “ “ /68 Y 1,593 18
125 {Stanley X, Rafuse...... v “ /68 e 1,062 52
126 {Bowan )., Rufuse........ “ u 4764 4 1,002 52
127 [Willinm Richard ... " ' L7, - TN 1,062 582
125 ]G W, /\\u‘kvr estate.. . “ “ Q04 e 531 20
129 Lloseph M. Wolfeo...... “ « 2/64 ¢ 531 206
130 {Kennath Silver, ... o w“ 2/64 ¢ a1 26
131 JHarold Richard. ... “ « 2/68 531 26
132 {Jeffrey O, Publicover.. ‘ ' 2/64 ¢ 531 26
133 (Fdgar Richard. ... ... " o 2/64 ¢ 531 24
134 {Mr2. Loura Richard... .. “ s 2/64 531 24
135 [Stephen Richard ... “ ‘« 3/68 ¢ 790 §6
135 |Zenns H, Richard....... “ u 4/64 ¢ 1,062 48
137 fJohn Baker............. “ ' 2/64 ¢ 531 24
138 {Frederick Robar. ... v « 2/64 ¢ 531 24
139 jKenneth B Buekman. .. o ‘ 2/64 v 831 24
MO PAngus Wilkic estute. ... “ e 264 ¢ 831 24
141 Gonman Crenser ... o “ 2/64 ¢ 531 24
-2 A en Creaser. -~ DAL PR JUUUIUY NS ¥/ | S 285 62
141 [Warren Robar. ... . " « /60 ¢ 5324
4 (LB . Conrad. ..o “ " 2/64 531 24
15 {Dean Frulick.. ... o ° 2/68 331 24
146 [Howard Corkumn... ... . “ 2/64 u 531 24
1T IMrs Elln Geeleao.ooo " o }% v 831 24
148 P, Richard.ooo o0 Capt. Schr. “Gloaming. .. ersonul effects 900 00
Sharein cateh.. ... ... 333 34
149 13, Baker............... |Fisherman, Schr, “Gloa-]  Personal effects 600 U0
mning. Shareineatch.. ..o 333 34
150 P, Gregovy...oooovau “ ‘e Personal effects and rolativm 600 00
Shareineateh..... ... ... 333 34
151 1 S Baker.. ... “ “ Personal effects nnd solatium 600 00
Sharein eateh. ~ .. .o L 333 Y
132 W, Busheno.oooooonn “ “ Personal effects ¢ mhnium 600 O
! Shurcinenteh. . Qe .o 333 34
153 D, Corkum............. o o Personul effects n rolatium 600
Sharedinenteh. ... 7000 oL 333 3
158 [\ Tumbling oo w “ Perronnl effects uml solntium 600
oo Suareineateh...... .ol 333 34
155 (L. Conead. oL “ “ Personal effects and solntium 600 00
Sharcineateh. ...l ot 333 33
150 ‘('. Hirtle..........o o " u Personal effects and solatium 600 00
. Sharcineateh. ...l 333 33
57 S Belong ool o “ Personal effects and solatium 600 00
. Shareincuteh. ..o 333 33
155 WML Mohoney..o.oaa s ‘ “ Personnl effects and solatium 600 00
R . Shareineateh,..........o o 333 33
159 ¢, Richard. .. ... ... u w Personal effects and solntium 600 00
, Share ineateh. . ... .0 N 333 33
160 (I Wolfoo. ... et " o Personal effects and solatium 600
) . Share ineateh. ...l 333 33
160 {1, Dagley ... ... “ “ Peivonal effects and =olatiutn 600 00
Shareincatch................ 333 33
162 {1, Robertson............ « “ Personal effects nnd solatium 600 00
. Shareinecateh. .. ... 000ne 333 33
.. Smithe.oo.. “ “ Personal effecta und solatium 600
| . Shareineaten. .. 00 33333
184 10, Sperry.ooaonnnn “ “ Personal ¢.fects and solatium 600
L Share incatch.. ..ol in 333 33
165 W, Sperry. oo “ “ Personnl effects and solatium 400 00
ol we Shareincatch................ 333 33
166 [W. Wamback........... «“ . Personal effects and solatium 600 00
. Shardinvateh............. ... 333 33
167 W, Baker............... « “ P’ersonal effects und solatium 600 00
N PO Sharcinecateh.....ooooo 333 33
168 [N, Himmelman......... " " Personul effects and solatium 600 00
o loow . Sharoincatch.. ...l 333 33
169 ¢, Wentzell ..., Cook, Schr, “Gloaming'..] Personal effects and solatium 600 00
170 {H. Himwmelman........ {Ono of crew, Schr. “Glon  Personal effects and golatium 600 0O
- ., ming''.
171 {Delborne Smith.,...... ' “ Personal effects ana solatium 600 00
12,200 00! 38,700 00




79

DECISION
Cuses 123 to 171 Inclusive
Re Fisning ScHooNER Gx.o,\.\nxG "
Capt. M. J. Parks, and others

All the claimants are Canadians. )

The echooner was sunk by German submarine on St. Pierre Bank, onc of
the Grand Banks of Newfoundland about 70 miles south-west of St. Pierre
Island, on August 26, 1918,

She was 120-87 gross tonnage and had been bought in 1917 at a cost of
$13,500.00. Claimants gave $28,000.00 as her re-placement value. She was
insured for $14,000.00 war ri<k, on which a premium of $210.00 had been paid.

Their fishing trip was about over as they had sailed from La Have o July
11, 1918 They had about 1,000 quintals of fish on board. There was np
insurance on this eatch. Total insurance on the hull was collected.

I nssume as in other cases, the captain and fishermen shared to the exteut
of half of the cateh and the owners took the other half, although there is no

- evidence about it-in.this-claim.— . , e

The captain and all on board are entitled to an allowance for personal
cffects and solatium for being torpedoed and T would adapt the British Adinir-
alty scale to their case, this in addition to the value of the shares of the capiain
and fishermen in the eatch.

I would allow owners:

For vessel, ebe oo i e, $23,700 00
One-half eargo .....ocoviiiiiiii ittt 7,000 00
War-risk premium ... 210 00
$31,000 00
Less insurance received .........oivieiiiiiiiininn,. 14,000 00
$17,000 00

(With interest from date of loss)

Capt. $900 and $333.33 for his share in catch..$ 1,233 33
20 Fishermen $600 and $33333............ 18,666 60
3 wage ecarners $600.00.................... 1,800 00 21,699 93

$38,699 93

With interest on ghare of cateh from date of loss: on solatium from January
10, 1920.

1~ Thisclnin falls—withinthe First-Annex-to- Section (D)~ Part- VT of the

: Treaty of Versailles, eategories (1) and (9) and 1 find $38,700.00 fair com-
pensation to the owners and individual claimants as per list attached, with
int:zlrcst» at the rate of 5 per cent per annum, as indicated above, to date of
settlement.

~JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner,

December 7, 1925.
520072}




80

CASES 172 TO 231 INCLUSIVE

SCHOONER "POTENTATE"” T R
LORSES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN - ¥
(\'x\sl‘ Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision k
No. X
$ cts.
172 {Fred'k. O, Gerhardt. .. [Loss of Schr. ' Potentate’, 1,888 76
Aug, 30/18, ) i
173 |Simon Parks JLoss of Schr., P otomuto 913 38 =
174 [ Milledge Park: “ 1,257 84 . .
175 {Robt. D, Parks . “ " 943 38
176 |Lelloy Parks........... " ¢ 628 92
177 {Dawson Wambacek...... * «“ 628 92 3
178 |Amie) Corkum ......... “ “ 628 90 2,
179 {Loraine Corkum .. ... v v 028 90 B
180 {Theotdore Corkum... ... “ “ 628 90 i
18) {Willis Corkum.......,. b “ 028 90
182 {Morris Selineisser....... “ “ 628 00 :
183 [Harold Corkum, ... “ . 628 90
154 (Edmund Walters. ... v - 314 45 g
185 vl ML Parks., L o . 314 45 i
186 |Gordon Sehraler. N “ 314 45 4
- I8T - iManrico Leary oL " ' 314 45 >
188 {Burnett Conrad, ... ... . “ S14745 T
180 [Roseville Conrad.. ... " . 314 15 4
190 {Elijah Schrnder... L. ' o 314 45 ‘j
101 Nidney Walters.. . " “ 314 45 ;
192 W, Sebrader . * ' 314 45 i
193 |F. M. Reinhardt . N “ I 45 R
W4 {Guy barks. > ° 314 45 k
105 Churles Cook,...o L. . “ 314 45
196 (Elias Lohnes " “ 34 45 !
197 Clarence Gerhardt ' “ 34 45 4
108 [Simon Wamback . L " " 34 45 ;
119 [(Wilson \\'nllvrs ........ " “ 314 43 :
00 iCyrus Walters ¢ “ 314 45 3
200 fAustin Corkum. ..., “ ' 34 45 3
202 18ilns Walters. ... “ “ 314 45 7
203 {NewtonJ. Pentr. u “ 314 45 E
2 {Wilson Riteey o . 314 45 E
205 ileving DL Corkum, .. " v 344 45
200 (Walluee Zwicker.... . . " " 314 45
207 Bedgar Waters. ... L . ‘ 314 45 B
208 Nilvanus Richiards. ... .. * © 314 45
200 EnosMyra.o o v 628 90
219 Burum Bell.. . “ « 34 45
N1 iNhert Bell oo oL " f 314 45 0
212 [Gurrett Wamback. ... .. ., : 314 45 E
213 {Fdwin Riteey........... “ “ 314 43
214 [Obed 1Y, Goucher. . ... .. " “ 1/64 314 45
25 {F,0, Gerthardt. ... ... Captain,Schr." Potentate”  {Personal effects and solativm 000 00 |
Shareineateh. oo 303 88 ;
216 leRoy Parks...... ... |Fisheran, Personal effeets and solatium 600 ]
k Sehr. "} ‘otentate™, Shareinesteh. ... 303 58 N
217 {Wilson Riteey.... L. Personal effects and solativim 600 00 ;
’ Shareineateh. ... 303 57 A
218 {Sydney Walters......... " N Personal effects nnd solatium 600:00
Shareinenteh. ... 303 87
e NG - AMorris-Walters — o oo- M ¢« IPerso! ffects nnd solativmn 600 00
Sharcineateh. ., ... 303757
220 |Lrving Corkum.......... “ “ Personal effects and solatiumn 600 E
Shareineatch.,.............. 303 57 3
221 Mames Shankle. ... ... u " Personal effects and solatium 00 00 :
Shareineateh................ 303 57 )
222 {AlbertBell .o oL " “ Personal effects nnd solativin 600 00 ;
‘ Shareineateh. ... ........... 303 57 R
223 Hownrd Oaner.......... ‘ “ Personal effects and solatium 600 ;
Shareineateh. ..o 303 57
224 ‘Nanuel Oxner. ... ‘ “ Personal effects and a-ulx\hum 600 00
Shareinenteh. ..ot 303 57 3
225 {Enos Mym....... o «“ Personnl effects nnd solutium 600 00
Shureincateh. ..o 203 57 4
226 |Angus Ernst. ..o oL “ “ Personal cffects and solntium 600 i
Shuredineateh........oooiiil. 303 57




81

SCHOONER "POTENTATE"—Concluded

(T\?sn Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
INO,
$ s,

227 IReg. Raluso............ Fisherman, Personal effects and solatium 600 00
Nchr. “Potentato’’. Share ineateh..... .. ........ 303 87
228 |Aubura Hirtle.......... “ “ Petsonal cffeots and solatium 600 00
Sharoineateh... ..., ... e 303 57
229 {Ivan Gerhardt.......... Roy, Schr. “Potentate”] Personal effects and solatium 300 00
230 ISt. Pierre Wilkie........ ‘“ “ “ “ “ 300 00
231 |Clarence Goerhardt.. .. .. Cook, Schr. "“Potentato” “ “ « 600 00
£062,600 00] 04,275 00

DECISION e
Cases 172 to 231 Inclusive
-~ Re Fisiing Scnoom:m“-l’omw&m" e e
Capt. F. O. Gerhardt and others

Claim of the Captain, Frederick Q. Gerhardt, on behalf of himself and 42
other owners, and the crew, all Canadians,

The schooner was sunk August 30, 1918, by German submarine whilst on
passage from the Grand Banks to St. John, Newfoundland, The Germans took
all the stores and bombed {he vessel 140 miles from the nearest land.

The catch of the trip—about 1,600 quintals of dried fish, was destroyed
with the vessel. It belonged one-half to the owners and one-half to the captain
and fishermen on board,

This schooner was of 136 gross tons and was launched in October 1917,
It cost $18,000.00 for hull and spars only and $4,000.00 or more for equipment.
A replacement value was claimed of $38,000.00 for the vessel and supplies.

There was war rick insurance of $10,000.00 on the hull and $15,000.00 on
the catch, for which premiums of $275.00 and $300.00 respectively had been
paid. The total insurance was collected and one-half of the amount on the
catch was paid to the sharesmen.

The captain and crew are entitled to an allowance. for loss of personal
effects, and solatium for being torpedoed, and I adapt the British Admiralty
scale-to the case. ‘

I would allow the owners for the value of the vessel,
equipment, stores and everything.. .. .. .. .. .. $25,000 00

War_risk_premium-paid——-——-— 27500
One-half the value of the eateh.. .. .. .. .. ..., .. .. 11,600 00
Half the premium.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 150 00
“Expenses of bringing home the crew.. .. .. .. .. .. 600 00

$37,625 00

Less insurance received.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 17,600 00
(With interest from date of loss)

$20,125 00




82

Crew's share o eatehie oo oo v ve e e $11,600 00

Premium paid.. o oo o e e ee e e 150 00
' $11,750 00
Less insurance received.. oo ve e e e 7,500 00
$ 4,250 00
14 shares at $£303.57 with interest from-date of
loss. '

Captain gets 2900 and $303.57.. .. .. .. $120357
13 men get $600 and £303.57.. .. .. .. 11,740 41
COOK. . v an oo ae e e e e e e 600 00
2 boys £300.00 each.

Interest on solatium from January 10, 1920.

1 am not. allowing as damages, the value of the probable eateh which had
not been enught but which it is elnimed would have been eaught had the vessel
aot been destroyed; it is not a proper clement to be considered in nssessing
compensation. _ o

= e elnim falls within- the First. Annex. to Seetion 1 of Part VIII of the
‘Preaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and 1 find $3427500 §8 falr - 7
compensation to the owners and individual claimants as per lists attached, with
interest to. the owners at the rate of 5 per cent per annum as above indicated.

I would recommend interest s above on what is allowed each sharesman
on account of his share of the cateh.,

JAMES FRIEL,
December 12, 1925. Conmunissioner.

CASES 232 TO 282 INCLUSIVE
Re -Sc1iooner * Brsie PorTeR "

LOSEES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN

(\";‘ Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
$ cts. !
232 {W. Norman Reinhandt..|Loss ol\Sch;(.) "‘é‘lssm Por-{’ e L’
tor”, Aug. 30, . §
933 |Mortimer Reinhardt.... “ “ 218 76 y
234 |Benjamin Ieinhardt. .. « " 218 76
235 |trwin Eisenhauer........ “ " 437 52 |
o 236 |Burnum Bell....... “ “ 437 52 ;
—- 237 |Gordon-Fehrader u “ : 218 76
B 238 | Danicl Schmder “ " 218-78.
239 |Wm. Schrades.. “ " 218 76 :
240 [Norman Sinith. o s 218 70 :
241 {Reuben Riteoy “ o 218 76
242 {John Creaser.. “ " 218 76
243 |Daniel Tohines e o u“ 218 70 :
244 {James Lohnes.......... " " 213 760
245 {Thos. Romkey... . ... " « 218 74
24¢ {Simon Parks............ « . 218 74
247 |Fred'k Wolfe............ o . 218 74
248 |Freemun Himmelman. " ¢ 218 74
240 |Gabriel Hitmmelman.... i " 218 74
250 |BH Riteey..oonoovnvnn . e 218 4
251 |Sydenham Smith....... o “ 109 37
252 lJohn Hauvghn....ooooonts “ u 218 74
253 {Amiel Corkum.......... w o 218 74
o54 Eli Mosher..........v . “ “ 218 74




83
* Re SCHOONER "ELSIE PORTER"—Concluded

Case Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
$ cts,
255 [Chas. Creaser. ..]loss of Schr. “Els’o Por-{1/64 share.................... 100 37
ggg .tn:x'us l}qnu‘:m ] ter®, ‘éug. 30, 1?}8 g;g :: .................... g:g ;1
Arthur Zinek ........ Jo T T e gggg e DT

258 |Charles Himmmelman.... « “ 68 218 74

259 {Ammon Corkum.,. . v b A0 218 74

260 {Frnnces R, Shankle. ... s “ 2/84 ¢ Ll SRR 218 74

261 {Chas. Wolfe............. u ' et 218 74

202 |Irving Eisenhauer....... ('npu‘\_in. Schr, “Elsie Tor-|Porsonnl effects and solatium . 900 00

er',
: 263 |lra Eisenhinuer..... ... .{Mate, Schr. “Elsie Yorter” " “ 700 00
4 264 |Bunel Eisenhauer ..... |Scaman, Sch  “Eisie Por- " L 600 00
i ter”,
v 265 |Warren Fisenhaver...... “ w « “ 10 00
3 266 |Angus Lohnes.......... “ u“ “ “ 00 00
207 |H. Lohnes.............. “ " w “ €00 00
: 268 |Abbot Conrad........ .. “ o “ “ %00 00
A 260 |Robt. Corkum.......... u “ BN “ “ 600 00
y 270 |Lowis Corkum......... “ “ “ « £00 00
3 271 {Chas, Oxner......... .. “ “ “ “ £00 00
} 272 |Geo. Smith......... ... o “ “ « 000 00
2 273 |Fnos Wentzell.......... " " " « 000 00 o
g - 214 JKennoth- Reinhinrdt o L et S L L st Kol 60000
275 |W. Publicover..... .. i “ “ “ “ 600 00
Y 276 [H. Richard........ . ... u " " « 00 00
Y 217 [Cecil Rafuse..... .. .. " « 0 “ 400 00
) 278 {VFarish Cross....... . “ u [ « 600 00
s, 279 |, Knock............ . « “ « 000 00
i 280 |Albert Conmd....... .. “ “ “ “ 600 00
b 281 |S.Conrnd.......... ... e u“ « o 000 00
N 282 |1 Conrad............ . “ “ “ “ 600 00
3 $77,200 00] 20,000 00
DECISION

Cases 232 to 282 Inclusive
Re ScitooNER ' ELsie PorTER V'

W. Norman Reinhardt

Claim is on behalf of himself and others, owners, and the Captain and
crew of the schooner Elsie Porter. - Claimants are Canadians.

The Elsie Porter, 136 tons, was captured by submarine and sunk by
bombs August 30, 1918, 200 miles enst from St. John's when on her way from
the Grand Banks of Newfoundland where she had been fishing. The vessel
had sailed from 8t. John's, Newfoundland, August 26, and had 1,600 quintals
of fish on board and was fishing when ordered off the banks by a patrol boat.

—..The crew reached St. John’s in dories September 2, and- arrived-home-September—— — .

7. The particulars of claim are as follows:—

Value of ship and fishing outfits.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 834,
Value of fish cargo.. .. .. .o oo o0 oo ol ol L 24,
Equipment of crew (as amended).. .. .. .. .. .. .. 4,
Prospective catch 1,000 quintals.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 15000 00

$77,200 00

There wans $15,000.00 insurance on the »hull and $25,000.00 on the cargo
and both amounts were collected.

288
222




The Elsic Porter was built in 191
87,500.00 for the hull,
vessel with equipment and stores at the time of the loss at

ment.
1 would value
£22,000.00 The vargo W

the prospective
The Captain m

to the usual allowanee
of personal efiects and

I would allow:—

with interest at the rate
August. 30, 1918, to date of settlement,

1 would allow:—

T Phe-Caplain,

The Chief Offic

cateh eannot
W First Officer and erew including the wuge earners are entitled

84

2, at La Iave and the owners paid
She cost nbout §12,000.00 outside of the fishing cquip-

as fully insured and need not be considered further;
be allowed, it is not a_proper element of damages.

and T would adapt the British Admiralty Seale for loss
colatium or torpedo money.

Owners (as per list attached) .. oo oo oe e e e .. $22,000 00
Loss insurance received. . oo oo v on e e e e 0t 15,000 00
$ 7,000 00

of 5 per cent per anhum from the date of loss, §

Tevin Eisenhauer.. oo oo v oo oo e v .8 000 00 :

er, Tra Eisenhauer.. .. oo o oo e 700 00 f

19 men (as per list attached), 860000 each.. .. .. .- 11.400 00 g

$13,000 00 {'

rate of 3 per cent per annwm from the 10th day of January, 5»

with interest at the

to date of settlement.

1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty
o Scetion (1) Part VIII of the

This claim falls within the
Treaty of Versailles,
pensation to the owners
as shown above and as
interest as indicated.

and men

February 15, 19206.

1.08SES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SBAWING VESSELS

Ttirst Annex t

ategories (1) and (9) and 1 find $7,000.00 is fair com-
(us por list attached) and to the captain, chief officer
per list attached, the sum of $13,000.00 with

JAMES FRIEL,
Commisstoner.

CASES 283 TO 342 TNCLUSIVE

Re SciiooNER “ LuciLLB M. ScuNare"”
§ AND TO FISHERMEN

(‘,‘\l'\sc Claimant Nawure of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
NO.
T — . $ cts
283 (W, C.8mithe........... Loss of Schr, **Lucillo M. $02,090 00
Sehnare,” Aug. 20, 1918 124 92
284 |Artemas Schnare..... o b 208 20
285 |Benj. C. Smith..... . “ o 83 30
280 |E. C. Mack....... “ " 83 30
287 |Edwin Rhodenizer «“ " 124 92
288 [Willis Byers.... “ “ 83
280 |Bertio Schnuro. o " 83 28
200 |Wm. Dufl, ... o " 41 4
291 |Eldridgoe Spindler....... u i 83 28
202 |Arthur Schoaro......... “ " 41 64
203 (Albert Schnare......... « " 41 64
204 |Aubrey Anderson....... " . 41 04
205 |Warden Tanner......... « " 41 ¢4
Thomas Tanner........ “ “ 41 ¢4




86
Re SCHOONER "LUCILLE M. SCHNARE"—Concluded

Claimant Nature of Claim - Amount Claimed Deciston
§  cts.
Geo. Tanner............ Toss of Sche. “Lucille M, l/M share....ooooviiiivn 11 04
Mrs. Ellen Hebb..... .. Schnare,” Aug. 20, 1018j1/64 *¢ .. ... .. ... .. ... 41 64
}letbc‘;t Heckman...... " " 2/64 Y . 83 28
saao JenningR.. .. v eu ... « “ 2768 Y L ) 83 28
Formnn .\lossnmn. ...... o N l;'M e 41 64
ﬁamucl Jonnings... .- “ “ /68 1 M
Jos. N. 8fmith........... « " 2/64 i 83 28
(‘hnrk‘a Schnare........ " “ 264 83 28
Steadman Corkum.... .. “ L e 41 04
David Helsler.......... u “ e LI
C.G.Smith............ " “ 1768 Y 41 64
Ida C. 8mith........... o u 2/68 Y 83 28
Roland Knickle......... “ u 204 83 28
Newton Backman..... .. o " 1768 % . 11 04
Abram Cook............ o “ 2/04 8328
M. M. Gardner.......... ” “ 2768 Y 83 28
John Mosher............ " " /64 4] 64
Thos, Walters........... “ “ /88 41 64
H. H. MacIntosh....... o “ [ S 41 61
Albert Selig............. “ “ 268 83 28
Goeo. Himmelman....... . o 1768 4 41 &4
ClarencoMym.......... . o “ - 1768 F T B I
J. 12, Backman.......... " . 71 T 41 64
Amiel Corkum.......... " " 24 Y e 83 28
Theodore Corkum... ... * “ /64 164 .
Willis Corkum.......... “ “ I/M N 41 64
TLomine Corkum........ “ o 168 o 41 04
A Sehnarea. oo C Q’p!)ain. Schr “Lucille M. g'(-tsoniz\l ef{e; ts and solatium Dogg (:g
ehnaro.' nro ineateh. .. .. e, :
E. Rhodenizer,......... hanosn‘nn, Schi, “Lucille L’frmnnl cﬂ‘v‘cls and solatium| . fgg %
. M. Schnare.” Shareincateh................ 634
H. Heckman,........ .. o “ l\"ersoniul oﬂ'olcls wnd solntium ‘%)? %
Sharoineateh............. .. 34 3
A, Schnare. .o . “ !”‘ommia! oﬂo{-(s and solatium gg(} %
Sharoincateh........... ..., :
G, Meisner............. “ « g‘orson_ul cﬂo‘ola and solatium g(&)(: %
Shareincatch................ 34 ¢
B. Schnare............ L “ “ L’;‘rmniul oﬂ‘clvh wnd solatiom 32(; 2(8)
Shareincateh. ... .. ... K
A.Demone............. " o l"ersoninl eﬂ’c‘cls and solatiuin ?3({) gg
Shareineateh.......... . ...
B.loknes. ............. “ “ gﬁru)nix\l oﬂcﬁts and solatium g(: gg
arcinenteh............... . {
R. Knickle............. “ “ lg‘lorsonial ef(fe{:ts and solatium gg(zgg
Shareincatch................
W. Byers........ el " “ lq’ﬁrsor.iul oﬁc‘c‘ls and solatium ggg g
Sharcincatch................ &
8. Cotkumu..........\.. “ “ g‘cmn{al eﬂ‘o}c‘ts and solatium w 3(7)
Shareincatch................
P.Silver............... u " ls"craonnl eﬂ‘olcts and solatium 813)2 g(7l
Sharoineateh................ R
F. Demone............. o “ {;‘orsoni:;‘l cf‘h\{‘ta and solativim g(;g 217)
Sharoincateh................ .
A.Conmnd.............. u “ E‘ormn;il ol’{efta and solatium & gg
wmredncateh. ..o
G, Tanner.............. “ “ glcrsoniil ol}'c‘cta and solatium 8302 g?
Sharo{ncateh..............0.
WY Tamer T e e e rlq’lerson‘atwf:‘cefu4ml -golativin ___.wg(_’!‘_.__.w
Sharoincateh................
J, Jonnings............0. Cook. Schr. “Lucillo M. {Personal effects and solatium 600 00
J. Decoursey.e...oven... B(&‘ Schr “Lucillo M. |Personal effccts and solatium 300 00
mnro.
H. Decoursoy........... ' Personal effects and solatium 300 00
$62,0600 00{ 23,915 00




86

DECISION
Cases 283 to 342 Inclusive
Re Fishing Schr. “Lucinie M. SCHNARE
W. C. Smith and Company and Others

This claim is being put in by W. C. Smith & Co., Limited, of Lunenburg,
N.8, a Canndian corporation, managing owner and all the claimants are
Canndians.

The schooner was sunk by a Germnan submarine while fishing off. Quero Bank
about seventy miles south of Canso, N.S.,. on the 20th August 1918, She was
of 120 tons gross tonnage and had been built at Mahone Bay in 1917 at a cost
of $12,000.00 or $13,000.00, for hull and spars. The manager of the company
swore that with cquipment the vessel cost about $22,000.00. He claimed a
re-placement value of 230,000.00. The fishing trip was nearly over and the eatch
of fish on board amounted to about 1400 quintals and the sale price would be
about $14.50 per quintal, presumably when londed,

There was war risk insurance of $15,000.00 on the hull on which a premium
~ of $150.00-had-been paid and $15,000.00 on the cargo, premium $175.00. The

o g

total insurance was collected by the manuging owner, The fisliermen and -~

apparently the captain shared in one-half the catch, the owners in the other hali.
Each party would be entitled to half the money received for insurance on the
cnrgo.

The eaptain and all on bonrd are entitled to an allowance for personal effects
and solatium for being torpedoed and I would adapt the British Admiralty Scale
to their ease and in addition T would allow the fishermen sharers, one-hal of the
cateh, which would mean to ench man one-sixteenth of one-half the value allowed
for the cargo.

There were two boys on board—members of the erew but not fishermen, and
I think for them one-half personal effects and solatium allowance would be fair.

1 would allow:—

OWNERS

For value of hull, equipment, stores, ete.. .. $22,000 00 -
War risk premium paid.. .. oo o0 v ee e 160 00
Half value of eateh.. oo oo v oo v e 10,150 00

War risk premium paid.. G e 175 00
Expense of bringing crew home, paid.. .. .. 180 00
: 32,665 00
Less insurance received.. .. .. .. .. 30,000 00
$2,6065 00
A CAPTAIN-AND-OTHERB -~ —mormm oo
16 sharcsmen, half value of catch, $634.37
: CHCN.: vh er e ae wa e s ae e e $10,160 00
Captain, $634.38 and $900.00, P.. and Sol.. 900 00
15 fishermen, $634.37 and §600.00, P.E. and
T P A R 9,000 .00
Cook, $600.00, P.E. and Sol.. .. .. .. .. 600 00
2 boys at $300.00, $600.00, P’.E. and Sol.. .. 600 00
a —_—— $21,250 00

$23.015 00




S . 87

The claim falls within the First Annex {o Section (I} Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $23,915.00 is a fair com-
pensation to the owners and individual claimants as per lists attached, with
interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum to the owners and to the shm‘oenwn in
respect of eargo, from the 18th day of August 1918, and on seale allowance
from the 10th day of January 1920, to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner,

January 5, 1926, —

CASES 343 T0 351 INCLUSIVE
RE SCHOONER “CORAL LEAF"

i LOSSES OF FISHING SCHOONZERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN
3 (I‘\{\se Clalmant Nuature of C'laim Amount Claimed Decision
: 0,
T - o $§ cts.
343 Johnson Spv‘or K sm(o I 0ss of Sohr “(‘om\ &1 rso 18 T
Leaf”, Julv 7/17 with} to 40 Cnmdinn slmrclm‘deu 3,058 20
cargo of Lumbcr ........ 15/04 s hares.. N ..

! 344 |George D. Spicer....... " 12/64 e 3.160 50
2 345 Hohn N, Bplcer.......... i, “ 2/ " 527 76
3 346 |Fdmund Spicer......... “ “ 464 L N 1,058 52
3 347 [Furins Spicer........... o o 4/64 4 e 1,055 52
k. 348 |Ethel B, Spicer......... « “ 2/68 Y s 527 76

349 |Percy L. 8picer......... “ “ 2/04 Y 527 70
350 [Chas, E. Huestis. ....... “ " 464 1,055 52
g 351 A, J. LeLacheur........ “ “ 1768 203 88
L —
¥ $41,586 18] 12,138 48

DECISION
Cases 343 to 351 Inclusive
Re Schooner “Corarl, Lear”

A

Johnson Spicer Estate and Others

This claim was filed in January, 1919, by Johnson Spicer of Parrsboro, N.8.,
the mmmgmg owner of said scheoner at the time of her loss. The owners,
Canadian citizens except the last two named, and their respective shares, were as
follows:—

Johnson Splcer, Parrsboro, NS.. .. .. .. .. o0 o0 v 1B shares.
George D. Spicer, Spencers Island, NS.. .. .. .. .. 12
John N, Spicer.. .. .. .. .. . .. oo LT
Edmund Spicer.. .. .. .. oo o ae e vl e e e
Eurias Spicer., .. .. .. .. e re e e e e s
Ethel B. Spicer, Parrsboro, NS
Perey L. Spicer.. v v vv v ve vn v v ve e e es as
Chas. E. Huestis, St. Stephen, NB.. .. .. .. .. .o ..
A.J. LeLacheur, St. Johin, NB.. .. .. .. o0 v o0 v an
Blanche L. Clark, New York, US.A.. .. .. .o oo o0 o
J. F, Wlntney&Co.. Ch e b e e e e e e e e
Mrs. Clark was a British subject, but married an American,

£
[
13
({4

(= JCN S Ol SR

—




~ Parrshoro, N:8.;- the Executors.named inthe Will. -
This claim falls within the Amnex to Scetion 1, part 8, of the Treaty of

88

The Coral Leaf was a sailing vessel of 428 tons, built in 1902, 3 masted,
captured by encmy submarine and destroyed 18 miles North West of Tereaght,
Coast of Treland, July 7, 1917. The Schooner was on a voynge from Nova
Scotin to Barry, Great Britain, with a cargo of spruce lumber. The freight was
$7.243.48 (£1,680-5-0), of which the sum of $6,525.11 (£1,330-0-0) had been
paid. There was instrance on freight and hull from which the owners received
$18,829.80. The vessel was actually sold at the time for $35,000 for delivery in
a port on the west const of ngland after discharge of cargo, and 10 per cent of
the purchase price had been paid, but was afterwards returned..

The sale establishes value of the vessel at $35,000 which with the balance
of the freight money 871837, makes £35,718.37, from which deducting tie
insurance received leaves $16,888.57, or $263.88 cach for ench share.

The loss of Ameriean owners does not come within the scope of this Com-
mission, and I cannot allow the American sharcholders anything. Their clnim
goes to their own CGiovernment.

Johnson Spiver died May 10, 1922, leaving a Will which was duly proved in
the Court of Probate for the County of Cumberland, Nova Scotia, May 26,
1924, and letters testamentary thercof granted to Adn Adelia Spicer, widow,
Perey L. Spicer, Lumberman, and Hugh E. Mosher, Bank Mannager, all of

Versailles (category 9), and I find $12,138.48 is fair compensation to the
Canadian owners, with interest at the rate of & per cent per annum from the
date of the destruction of the vessel, July 7, 1917, to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

CASES 352 TO 361 INCLUSIVE
“RE SCLOONER “ST. OLAF”

LOSSES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSLES AND TO FISHERMEN

% 3 o B

|
I Y S

Case
No. Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
$ ctn
352 1. Newton Pugsley...... Loss of Schr. "'St. Olf{" $15,000 00
- July7/17 with cargo of
IUINbEr. .o veenneerienens 790 T (s e —_5,02408
353 |Lorne Pugsley.......... “ “ 1/ Y i 3,281 32 i
354 |Peroy B. Evans... . o i /B “ s 3,281 18
355 |Burnham Tower.. .. “ ‘“ 8764 s 1,875 04
356 |Alonzo O, Seamen .. ‘ ' - 4(64 B riervesraeseaes 037 48
357 IBurnham Tower........[Copt,, Schr. St. Olaf”,....] Personal cffects and solatium 4900 00
358 [Wylio Tower....oooovie Mate, “ e . “ 700 00
350 lArthur Cook............ Sailor, «“ o « . 600 00
360 |Benjamin Amiro........ u . “ . " 600 00
361 |\Wm. White............. “ “ “ “ “ 600 00
$15,000 00} 18,400 00




89

DECISION
Cases 352 to 361 Inclusive
Re ScHOONER “ St. OLAF "

L. Pugsley and others

The owners are all Canadians and their respective shares are as follows:—
Lorne Puggley, Five Islands, NS.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 14 shares
Perey B. Fvans, St. John, NB.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 14 «
Burnham Tower, Sackville, NB.. .. .. .. .. ........ 8 ¢
Alonzo O. Senmen, Parrsboro, NS, .. .. .. .. .. ...... 4 «

J. Newton Pugsley, Parrsboro, NS.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 24 *

The claim filed by Mr. J. Newton Pugsley, is for 215,000.00, being stated
value of the vessel less insurance. :

The St. Olaf, 277 tons, was captured and sunk by gun fire by enemy sub-
: marine 58 miles from Galley Head off the Coast of Ireland, August 19, 1915,
g while returning light to’ Parrshbore, N.S., after having taken a cargo of lumber
d to Great Britain, The captain and crew were permitted to get away in the
‘ ship’s boat and were picked up by a steamer bound from Cardiff to New York.

The vessel was built in 1903. Mr. J. Newton Pugsley, managing owner,

given in the British Board of Trade list of vessels captured and sunk. She was
3 in good condition and was insured for $10,000.00, war risk.
g I would allow the claim in full.

Valueof vessel.. .. . oL o0 oo s oo oo e L. L. 825,000 00
Less insurance paid.. .. .. .. .. .. .0 ... L. 10,000 00

Total.. .. .. ... Ce e e e we oa 4 815,000 00

This claim fails within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII of the
fr Treaty of Versailles, eategory (9), and I find $15,000.00 is fair compensation
k. to “he owners, with interest at the rate of § per cent per annum from the date
: of the sinking of the vessel, August 19, 1915, to date of settlement.

g JAMES FRIEL,
: January 22, 1926, _— Commissioner.

FURTHER DECISION

. Since the preceding judgment was delivered, inquiries were made concern-
B ing the names and addresses of the members of the erew of the above named
B schooner, This information has now come to hand and I note that of the seven
men on board the vessel, five of them appear to be British subjects resident in
. Canada.  They would be entitled to an award for loss of effects and solatium
and T adapt the British Admiralty seale as follows:—

Captain Burnham Tower.. .. .. .. .. v 0 oo e vn vu .. $900 00

Wi ToWEr, Mo s s sr e rr e e e 7000~ —— -
b Three men, $600.00 each (as per list attached). .. .. .. .. 1,800 00
3 $3.400 00
to which should he added interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the
b date of the ratifiention of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of settlement.
@ ' . '
- i JAMES FRIEL,
‘February 15, 1926. Commissioner.

———gives her_gross tonnage at 323 tons and net_tonnage. 277, which is the_tonnage .




LOSRES

R e e R

CASES

90

362 TO 410 INCLUSIVE

RE SCHOONER “VERNA M. LOHNES"

OF FISHING SCHOONERS,

SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN

Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
' $ cts,
, £31,100 00
Albert V. Conrad.......[loss of Schr, “Verna M. 6/64 share...........s hveenes 1,073 28
Lohnes,” Oct. 4, 1018,
Daniel arks. .. ... . " “ 1/ v 178 88
Chus. Parks. . " “ 2/64 ¢ 357 70
Norinan ('nrkum ....... " " V15 T 178 88
Elins Lohnes....oo..o “ v 2/64 ¢ 357 70
Wilson Riteey. ..o 00 v ‘ 1/64 178 88
Idmnn Riteey ..o “ . 264 ¢ 357 76
Clydo Bailey........... “ “ 1/64 ¢ 178 8%
Clarence Gerhardt...... o « j/04 ¢ 178 88
M rs. Solomon Corkumn., o * 2/64 357 76
Aubrey Haughn........ u " 1/64 ¢ 178 88
John llnu;.lm .......... « u 164 ¢ 178 88
Richard Corkum. ... o " /64 178 88
Willaee Knoek.oooenn o o /64 ¢ 357 76
Hownrd Wynacht....... u ' 2/64 357 70
Gabriel Mosher. ... .. “ u 2,64 357 76
Irn Corkum.. e N © 1,64 ¢ 178 88
Warren Rn\mr .......... | i o /64 178 88
Goen. Randal, oo . u ‘" 164 ¢ 178 88
Robt, Crouse........... v “ /64 ¢ 178 8¢&
Chas, Conmd e “ —mm e -1 1/64 178 87
Win. Schneisser. . o “ 2/64 " 357 14
CGluy Multock. i « “ V4 178 87
Clurenco Rolilenlser .. u " L 178 &7
Sidney Corkume........ " " 2/88 ¢ 357 74
Johin Mackinlay......... " “ 164 178 87
Y, 8. VORICT. .o v even e “ w e 178 87
Erling Zinek .. e “ W h i 178 87
ber Geriardt ... ... “ v 1/64 ¢ 178 87
Paul Randab............ o " 1764 ¢ 178 87
Amos Conraed ... oL " u 1/64 ¢ 178 87
Qeott Corkum.....ov0e v e /64 ¢ 178 87
Lysander Meisner. . « o /64 ¢ 178 87
Lambert Lohnes........ u o 1/64 ¢ 178 87
Chas. Moson.........v0n “ " /64 ¢ 178 87
TRussel Corkum......... i e 1/04 178 87
CGiabtiel D, Penta.. . u ¢ 1/64 ¢ 178 87
Harold Corkumn. ..., " o 1/6¢ 178 87
Ralph Rendela..o.oo oo “ o /64 178 87
\Walter Corkum. . o “ 1/64 178 87
Culeb 1. Lohnes v ‘ 2/064 357 14
Roseville Conrad o o 1768 178 87
Fred Iobar. o “ 2/64 ... e 357 74
Iber Sarty.. .. " “ 2/64 Y e 337 4
David Westov o " 164 v e 178 87
Simeon Robar “ u RN 178 87
David Hirtle, ... “ “ 1764 * i 178 87
('alely Lohnes deceased. | aptain Not smml
Tda M. Lohnes, Widow]. coeeevoviiroeed 0% 4,000 00
and children,. .. ... “ 6,000 00
A. Mackenzie deceased..
|Mary Hart Mackensie, 2,000 00
David \lnokomio 1,000 00
Arcly. Mackenzie.. 1,000 00
Philip Mackenzie. 1,000 00
Mary Mackenzie........ .. 1,000 00
27,448 00




2
g
E:
8
{
)
it
‘ﬁv

91

DECISION ' ]
Cases 362 to 408 Inclusive
Ite Sc100NER “ VERNA M. LonNEs "
Albert V. Conrad and others

Claimants are all Canadians. The schooner Verna M. Lohncs sailed from
Halifax September 9, 1918, with a cargo of lumber bound for Crundaloupe,
French West Indies. The vessel and crew consisting of captain, mate, cook and
three seamen were never heard from afterwards. The inference is that she was
captured by encmy submarine and destroyed and that the crew having teken to
the hout fuiled to reach land. Several fishing vessels on the Grand Banks were
destroyed by enemy submnarine between August 20 and 30, 1918, and other
vessels, as i« shown by the Board of Trade record, were attacked in the West
Atlantic during that time and in the month of September, 1918. The vossel had
been held up at Halifax for a week and not permitted to sail on account of sub-
marines off the const. Another vessel out of Halifax about the same time was
chased by a submarine. There was no trace of wreckage and it is unlikely that
the vessel, lumber laden, would sink unless fired. Other vessels similurly laden
were destroyed by bombs and fire,

In the case of the Industrial destroyed by explosives Qctober 4, 1918, lati-
tude 37.66 north, longitude 66.41 west, the captain and crew were sent andrift
and were seven rdays in their small boat, 20 feet long. The night of the day
they were picked up by a passing steamer was a stormy one and the eaptain
afterwards told thet had they not been picked up, their boat would not have
lived through the 1.ht. This is on record, only as hearsay.

I don’t think there is any difficulty about deawing the inference ghat the
Verna M. Lohnes was destroyed by enemy nction. She was a fishing vessel
used on that occasion for cargo purposes, tonnage 140 gross, built April, 1918.
She carried about 190,000 feet of lumberat a freight of $2,500.00 for delivery
in Guadaloupe. The hull was insured for $18,000.00 war risk, and marine
$15,000.00. The companies paid half the policies, the actual credit given for
insurance being $16,062.00. - The clnim as filed is for;— ‘

Cost of schoomer.. .. .. .. oo oo s oo s L. L. 828,000 00

Value of freight. .. .. .. .. oo oo oo oo oo oo o oL 2,600 00

Food.. 0 o o i i i e e e e e e e e e 600 00

. $£31,100 00
1 would allow the claim at:~—

Value of vesscl, equipment, stores, ete.. .. .. .. .. .. .. $25000 00
Value of freight. .. o0 cv vt v s v v e e e ee e 2,600 00

Making a total of.. .. .. .o oo oo oo L L. $27,600 00
Less insurance received.. .. .. .. .. o o o0 L)l oL L. 16,052 00

$11,448 00
with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the loss,
October 4, 1918, to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (9), and I find $11,448.00 is fair compensation
to the claimants with interest as indicated.

‘ : JAMES FRIEL,

February 17, 1926, -- Commissioner.



92

Note—The dependents of Caleb Lohnes, Enst LaHave, N.S., 32, Master,
who reeeived $100.00 per month wages, and dependents (if any) of A. McKenzie,
Cape Breton, N.S, 40, Mate, and E. Morgan, Cape Breton, 31, Cook, presum-
ably Canadians, are entitled to compensation which ean be assessed when we
get further information. )

DECISION
Casge 109
Re Sciiooner “Verna M. Lonnes”
—Muyrs..Ida May Lohnes

Claimant is a Cunadian. She claims for herself and children on account
of the loss of her husband and their father, Caleb Lehnes, master of the schooner
Verna M. Loknes which sailed from Halifux, September 9, 1918, with a cargo of
lumber, for Guadaloupe, Freneh ‘West Indies, The vessel and erew were never
heard from afterwards.  The inference js that she was captured by enemy
<ubmarine and destroyed, and that the crew having taken to their boat failed
to reach land. Coempensation to the owners of the vessel has been recommended
by this Commission. - Captain Lohnes at the time was 32, and left his widow,
1da May Lohnes, 29, and the following children, Verna M. Lohnes, 7, Marion
i5. Lohnes, 5, C: Metbourn-Lohnes, 3, and Wilson 8. Lohnes (baby), all wholly
dependent on him. He left no property and apparently no life insurance. He
had been earning 8100.00 per month and board. Since his death the widow has
been in very straitened eircumstances, having to break up her home and go
out to work, and the children are distributed among her neig\lbours.

‘The basis of the awards in this case must be the losees to claimants resulting
from the death of the husband and father, so far as such losses are susceptible
- of measurement by pecuniary standards. I would allow the widow, $4,000,00,
and each of the children, $1,500.00.

. "The claim falls within the First-Annex to Seetion (1) Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, eategory (1), and I find the sum of $4,00000 is fair
. compensation to the said Mrs, Ida May Lohnes, and $1,500.00 to each of the
children, Verna M. Lohnes, Marion E. Lohnes, C. Melbourn Lohnes and Wilson
< Lohnes. all with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date
of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of scttlement.

Payment to the children in cach case should be made through a regularly

sppointed guardian,
JAMES FRIFL,
April 14, 1926. —_— Commissioner.
DECISION
Case 410
Re SciooNer “VERNA M. Lotines”
Mys. Mary Hart MeKenzie

Claimant is a Canadian.  She elaims for herself and her children on account
of the loss of her busband, their father, Archibald MacKenzie, mate of the
Schooner, Verna M. Lohnes, which sailed from Halifax, September 9, 1918, = th
a cargo of hanber, for Guadaloupe, French West Indies. The vessel and crew
were never heard from afterwards. The inference is that she was captured by

enemy submavine and destroyed, and that the crew having taken to their boats_

iniled to reach land. Compensation to the owners of the vessel has been recom-
mended by this Commission. .

MeKenzie at the time was 40 and left his widow, and four children, David
10 vears, Archibald 9, Philip 8, and Mary 7.

e

g




93

He left no property or life insurance and the children have been kept since
by their grandfather, Philip Hart.,

There is no claim for personal éffccts.

The widow has had to go aut to Work.

I would allow the widow, Mrs,
of the children $1,000.00 namely, D
MeKenzie, and Mary MeKenzie.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (1) and 1 find $6,000.00 is fair compensation,
with-interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January,
1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settle-

ment. JAMES FRIEL,
May 10, 1926. — Commissioner.

CASES 411 TO 442 INCLUSIVE

Re SCHOONER "PASADENA"
LOSSES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN

1 McKenzie, Archibald McKenzie, Philip

Cg\so Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Derision
NO,
B $ cts.
$48,275 00
411 |{Enos Wentzell........... Vras of Schr. ““Pasadena,”
- Aug. 21/18. 2,053 92
412 |Fred. Burgoyno....,.... " 1,025 96
413 |Alox. Voung............ o« “ 1,025 96
414 |Lavinwus Wentsell....... “ “ 1,025 96
415 VWl Winters............. v “ 1,025 06
410 DamesEmst............ “ u 1,025 96
417 {loshun Zinck.... “ “ 1,025 92
418 |Archie Wentzell . " u 1,025 92
419 |Robt. Hilts. “ “ 1,025 92
420 |Jas. Raluso. ... " “ 1,025 ¢2
421 |Win. Kaulbeck.. “ . “ 512 9
422 JAlbert Knulbeck “ e 512 96
423 1], Ernst & Son, L« “ “ 2,051 84
424 |Albert Young...... " “ 1,025 92
425 |Kennoth Wentzell., . u u 1,025 92
120 jLinos Wentzell.......... [Captain, Schr, “Pasadenn” %8 88
427 | Kennoth Wentzell. ... ... Mate, Schr. “Iasadena”..] Personal effeets and solatium 700 00
Sharoin catch............... 200 00
428 (Palmer Hilts.......... Fisherman, Schr. "“Pasa| Personal effocts and solatium 600 00
dona.” Shareincatch........... .. .. 290 00
420 |Morris Hilts............ “ u Parsonal effects and solutium 600 00
Shareineatch............ .. 290 00
430 {Willis Richardson....,.. “ “ Personal effects and solatium 600 00
Sharein eatch............... 200 00
431 [Willis Hatt............. u “ Personal effecta and solativm 600 00
: y Sharoin eatch............... 200 00
432 |Lennie Richardson.,.... “ “ Personal effects and solatium 600 00
Shareineateh,..... .. .. ... 290 00
433 |Samuel Myson,......... w “ Personal effects and solatium 600 00
‘ Sharoin cateh......... ... .. 290 00
434 JamesErnst............ " " Personal effects and solatium 600 00
Sharein eatch....... ... .. L 290 00
435 jDaniel Rafuso........... .. “ Personal effecta and solatium 600 00
. Shareincatch............. .. 290 00
436 {Nowton Mosher......... “ “ Persinal effects and solntjum 600 00
Sharcineatch............... 200 00
437 |Howard Strum......... ki " Perspnal effects and solatium 600 00
- Shareineateh............ .. 200 00
438 llrwin Moshor........... “ w Personal effects and solatiun 600 00
. . . Sharein rateh............ .. 290 00
439 |George Demil.......... “ “ Personal effects and solatium 600 00
. . Sharein catch................ 200 00
440 [Carl Hilts.............. Boy, Sch. “Iasadena”...} Personal offects and solatium %00 00
441 |Linwood Sawler. e . " " “ S 00
442 [Cecil Langrille. .........[Cook, Schr. "Pasedena”.. " " “ 600 00
$48,275 00 30,475 00

T 32001—8

Mary Hart McKenzie, $2.000.00 and each.




094

DECISION
Cases 411 to 442 Inclusive
Re SCHOONER ‘* PASADENA ”
Captain Enos Wentzell and Others

The claim is on behalf of himself and the owners and sharesmen on the fish-
ing schooner Pasadena. The claimants are all Canundians, This vessel, 119
gross tons, was captured by enemy submarine and sunk by bombs 70 miles south-
cast from Cape Canso, N.S,, August 21, 1918, while fishing on the Bank Quero.

She left harbour June 5, 1918, and had on board, so it is claimed, 1200 quintals

of dried codfish, one-half of which belonged to the owners and one-half to the
sharesmen. The hull, cargo, and equipment were insured for $20,000.00 all
of which was recovered, and £5,000.00 of which was given the fishermen.

Particulars of claim arc as follows:

Value of vessel at time of loss.. .. .. v vv v v e et $25,000 00

Value of equipment at time of loss.. - v ve v ve ve e 5,000 00

Value of green fish on board.. .. oo o ve v vvvv e nn 18,000 00

Value of clothes lost by erew.. .. oo oo e or ch ve v o 5,000 00
Faxpense of getting crew to their hOmeS. . vv v vh vh ve e 275 00
War insurance premium paid on hull., .. ..o .o e e 50 00
War insurance premium paid on ¢argo.. .. oo v oo oe 120 00
War insurance premium paid on equipment.. .. .. .. .. 30 00

$53,4756 00

The Pasadena was n two masted vessel built at Mahone, NS, in 1913, of
spruce and hardwood. The owners paid $15,000.00 for her,

The Captain and all on board are entitled to an allowance for personal
effects and solatium or torpedo money for being bombed, and 1 would adapt the

British Admiralty scale to their case. There wefe two boys on board, and 1

think one-half the amount given the men would be fair for them.
I would allow:—

OWNERS )
Tor value of hull, equipment, stores, ete.. .. .. .. .. .. £22,000 00
War risk premiums paid.. oo oo cn e e e e e e 140 00
Expenses taking crew home.. «o oo vvve e e e e 276 00
$22,415 00

_Value of one-half the eateh of fish.. .. .o oo v e 9,000 00

. . 831,415 00
LSS INSUTANCE. . o0 oo vv ve ov ms tn se vn ve on ve e b 15,000 00

$16,415 00

CAPTAIN, SHARESMEN, CREW
Value one-half eatehe. oo vv vv vv ve oo oo $ 9,000 00

War risk premium.. .o oo o e v e e 60 00
e $ 9,000 00 )
Less insurance received.. . oo v o eae 5,000 00 -

Fourteer ShATCSMCN . a vess +v oo oo oo oomee 4,060 00
Captain.. v v ve ve vr cn e e s e e 900 00




95

Mate.. .. oo vivs it i s e e 700 00
Cook.. o0 v v vt ch e e - 600 00

Twoboys.. .. vv virmm ve e v e e e 600 00
‘Tweive fishermen.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 7,200 00 14,060 00 -
$30,476 00
Interest to owners from date of loss and to sharesmen the same in respect.
to cargo.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles categcries (I) and (9) and I find $30,475.00 is fair compen-
sation to the owners and individual claimants as per lists attached, with interest
to the owners at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from August 21, 1918, to date
of settlement, and to the sharesmen in respect to cargo interest at the sams
rate on $4,060.00 from date of loss to the date of settlement, and on balances
respectively from January 10, 1920, to the date of settlemenet.

JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.
February 9, 1926.

—

CASES 443 TO 472 INCLUSIVE
Re SCHOONER “WILFRED M"
LOSSES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN

(I;n'\sn Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
0. -
- - . $ cts
413 |“Wildred M” Co., Ltd.{Schr. “Wilfred M $27,475 00
Wm. Duff, Manager. Jan. 14/15, crew taken 13/64 share 5,610 15
risoner. :
ﬁ; IG) I{aﬁmﬁm.... ........ Sc‘l)xr. “Wilfred M. .... ';’/ﬁ share.......o....... .. ;I;g g?
. A, Backman,........ « “ .
446 |Abram Cook............ “ o« T 749 22
M7 [Thomns Walter .. ...... " “ R 749 22
448 |David Heisler.,. ... .. o “ N e, 749 22
449 |Freeman Himmelman. .| . « “ O 374 6t
450 |Mrs, Ada Kaulbock. ... . " “ e 1,498 40
451 |Mrs, Mur‘y Young. . “ e 49 22
452 |Charles Simnith.. ., u u e 749 22
453 Freeman Smith “ v e 749 22
454 |Austin Young... e " “ « 1,408 44
455 |J.J. Kinley............. oo “ 374 61
%6 IR, C. Durling,,vuan,un ] LI 740-22
487 Albert Slaughenwhite. . “ v 1,123 83
458 |W. L, Hebb............ “ o 40 23
459 |Edwin Backman........ u“ ST 749 22
460 |Watson Naas............ “ S 749.22 .
46t |Peter Heckman......... " T 749 22
462 |Newton Backman....... u ‘o 749 22
483 Walter Spindler......... " v 740 22
464 ), E, Backman..........| % T 1,873 05
465 |Fred. Peterkin.......... u“ "o ?464 .................... 749 22
460 |Cyrus Parks..,...... .. Cl}‘p\t‘ui.?. Schr, “Wilfred latiuvm only,,............... 00
E 407 Sodloy Young........... Mate, Schr. “Wildred M" e 500 00
: :gg ?‘;nceln: g'le'tllpetto. ..|8ailor, Schr. "“‘il!‘md MY :: ................ g;g 88
-harle son. ., . o o
470 |Patrick Lundregen...... “ « - 375 00
471 [Stephen Simmons....,..| _ ¢ “ u 375 00 )
472 |Kennoth Iverson........ AL " " 375 00
) $27,47500 | 8 27,150 00
3 874073}
;




96

DECISION
Cases 443 to 472 lnclusi\;e
Re ScuooNer * WiLkrep M”
Wilfred M. Company and others

Claimants are a Canadian corporation, all the sharcholders in which are
Canadinns. Their schooner of 251 tons was captured by the German raider
Kronprinz Wilhelm, January 14, 1915, 626 miles N.E. from Pernambuco,
rammed and with cargo destroyed. The crew were taken prisoners, kept on
board over four weeks, transferred to another German ship and landed at

Buenos Aires about February 20, 1913, They were allowed to take their personal
effccts. The cargo, which was fish, belonged to parties in Newfoundland and
was being carried from St. John's to Brazil. There was no insurance. '
Mr. William Duff, manager of the company, gave evidence in support of
the claim before the late Commissioner at Lunenburg, August 21, 1923, and the 8
}u;llgmcnt, was drawn up but not signed, in which the owners were allowed as &
ollows:— : ’ : 3
For vessel and equipment. . . wrre v wvee v oo $22/000.00 y
Freight on Cargo., .. v vv v vv or ve ve ee an ee e 5,000 00 3
_ Expenses paid for return home of crew.. .. .. .o .. .. 475 00 4
7
$27,475 00

with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the ratifica-
tion of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to date of scttlement. The
captain was allowed $760.00 and cach of the crew $235.00.
' 1 do not quite agree with this award.

The claim was first mentioned in a letter dated April 1, 1915, from D.
Frank Matheson, K.C., acting for the owners, to Alexander Johnson, -Esq., .
Deputy Minister of Marine and Fisheries, in which the loss is stated as fol- . 3

lows:—
ressel and apparel (fishing schooner 6 years old).. .. $20,000 00 -f
Freight.. oo oo oo ve e oo on on oo ae 0e oo e su oo oo 3,600 00 3
Expenses getting crew home from South Ameriea.. .. .. 1,000 00 :
§24,600 00 ¢

—— 'This letter was forwarded by the Governor General to the Seoretary of
State for the Colonies, who sent it to the Foreign Claims Office, which asked ‘.
o for.nastatutory declaration and certified copics of all material documents, which - ;
were duly forwarded by Mr. Matheson, August =7, 1915, nnd—consisted—of - copy———
of Note of Protest, made by the captain at Bucnos Ayres, February 20, 1015; '.
Extended Protest dated March 29, 1915, of said Note, made by the captain
and mate and two seamen; and Solemn Declaration of William Duff, managing
owner. In this last mentioned document, Mr, Duff declared:—
#] gay that at the time of the loss of the schooner Wi :
'I‘housandy(S?0.000) Dollars. and her freight was worth to tll!gegw?m[c’m,s%ehxgsT‘fgﬁgnt'llc‘lw%?%
Hundred ($3.600) Dollars, and that the owners were obliged to pay expenses to get the
crew home, One Thonsand (81,0000 Dollars. making a total, on account of her loss, of 2
Twenty-four Thousand Five Hundred ($24,600) Dollars.” ) :

There is a copy of deelaration of Patrick Lundregen, one of the scamen, - ;
who says, among other things: “ The crew was given a short time to get ready ;
to leave the schooner.” Kenneth Iverson makes a similar declaration, as_also
do Sedley Young, mate, and Cyrus W, Parks, captain, ‘




97

The papers were transferred to this Commission in 1922,

I would keep the claim down to the amount claimed originally by Mr,
‘Mutheson and Mr. Duff, I would ullow the expenses of bringing the seamen
home at the amount sworn to by Mr. Duff in giving evidence, namely $475.00,
“the actual amount paid, no bill having been put in by the Board of Trade for
the passage of the men from Bucnos Ayres to New York.

I would allow interest from the time of the destruction of the vessel,

With reference to the claims of the captain, mate and erew, I would apply
the: British Admiralty scale of solatium without allowance for personal effects
which were taken off with them, Considering the eircumstances and especially
their perilous sojourn on the German ships, U would allow—the captain £800.00,
the mate 2500.00 and cach of the seamen $375.00.

My judgment would be as follows:—

Tne claime fall within the First Annex to Scetion (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (I) and (9), and I find $23,975.00 is fair com-
pensation to the Wilfred M. Company. Limited, with interest at the rate of 5
per cent per annum from the date of the destruction of the vessel, January 14,
1915, to date of settlement; and $800.00 to Cyrus Parks, Captain, and $500.00
to Sedley Young, Mate, and $375.00 each to Vincent Gruppette, Charles Nelson,
Patrick Lundregen, Stephen Simmons and Kenneth Iverson, as fair compensa-
tion to them respectively, all with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of

getllement. ™
JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

CASES 473 TO 516 INCLUSIVE
Ro SCHOONER “E. B. WALTERS"
LOSSES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN

Case ~ Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
No.
) $ cts
473 {Zwicker & Co.......... .|Loss of S+hr. “E. B, $64,000 00
Walter " Aug. 25/18. 0/6dshare.....................
Edmund Walters....... - “ B84 Y
Cyras Walters. ..., .. v « 5/6f ¢
Stephen (leversey.. ... . o “ 2/64 ¢
Albort Cloversey........ “ " 2,64 ©
Hibkert Wamback... ... o o 2/64- ¢
Dawson Wambhag ... u« “ 2/64
Chas, Zwicker.......... u " 2,64
481 _1Meas Corkur NI IS SRR B2 N
4 Ins. Wamback.. ... . . o w YT
Wilson H. Walters....... u " 2/64 ¢
Maurice Leary....... ... « o 2/64 ¢
‘has, Walters.,........ .. " o 2/64 ©
& Shankle.......... u i« 264 ¢
Henry Mosher .......... « o 864
Hiram Lohties.......... 1 e 2/6§ "
“ « 2/6" I
e " o 4/64
Arthur Haughn e o o« 204 i
Cyrus Walters . ........ Captain, " Yersonal effecta and solativm
Shareincateh................
483 {Charles Zwicker........ Fisherman, " Personnl offects and solatium
Sharein eateh. oo oo
49 [Hibbert Teal........... o " Personal eoffivts and solatiuin
., ] Shareineated ..o L.
495 |Warren Cloversey...... . . " Personal effects and solatium
‘ Sharoin eateh. ... oL
- 496 |Lemcul Weinacht. ... ... " " Personal effects and solativm
» Share incateh................

i Sy o P A i o e




98

Re SCHOONER “E. B. WALTERS"~Concluded

Case Claimant " Nature of Claim Amount Decision
No. ] . Claimed
$ ots.
497 Bradford Haughn....... Fisherman, Aug. 28/18 Personnl effects and solatium 600 00
Shareineateh.....oooooivnens 304 53
408 {Fred. Cleversoy....o.... “ o ]q’frmninl oﬂeﬁts and solatium 36(’@)“0 gg
Shareincatch..........c00n0n
499 {Aubrey Corkum........ i “ {‘fmon{ll effc(l'ts and solativm. ggg gg
Shareineateh...ooooiieuee
500 |Uriah Smith......oo000 “ “ glorsonpl cf{egls and solatiom. ggg gg
: wro incateh. oo i iaiines
501 [Manley Peterson........ ' "o L”orson_al on“e%ts and solatium. % %
- Share in catch...... Ceenesenes
502 |Asaph Wamback........ “ “ g}o‘rsoninl oﬂ"cglta and solatium. 382 (5)2
shareincaten. . coivceeneanes
John Baptiste........... “ o Personal cffects and solativm. 600 00
- Shareincatch....oooveneseens 304 55
Albert Mosher.......... « u gflrsonpl ef{e(“,‘(s and solatium. gg(: ﬁ
aro in cateh....ovoovenn,nns
Matthias Mosher........ “ “ glemong\l eﬂ;e%ts and solatium. 28(‘) gg
Sharein cateh......ooovvuine k
506 [Wm. Spindler........... “ “ lQ’;:rson{sl eﬂef.ta ard solatium, g.g‘o 8
Shareineateh...voneniecinss
507 |Clarenco Mosher........ “ “ Personal cffects and solatium. 600 00
Shareineateh....viiieiiene 301 54
508 |Carl Smicer....ooiennne “ ‘“ Personal offects and solatium 600 00
Shareineateh..oooviiieins 304 54
509 |Bums Locke............ “ u“ L’;‘monnl cﬁc(i‘ts and solatium. gg(: 340
Shareineateh. ..o ovvvionnes
510 |¥rlin Richard........... ¢ " Egnonpl ef{c(}:‘ts and solatium. ggg (5)40
Share in catch. ioiiaiiiies
511 |Cecll Baptisto........... " “ gﬁmng\l en;cglte and solatium. ggg g
Shareincateh.oou vviveenens
512 |Robert Mosher......... “ “ lq’lctson_al eﬂ'c(l!l!s and solatium. gg(; 052
Sharcincateh........cicveees
513 [Isaiah Shankle.......... “ “o l\“‘erson.ul oﬂ;oc".‘tn and solatium. g&o gg
- Share in cateh.ooooovone,
514 |Venice Wilneff.......... Boy,  8&hr. “E. B. Wal- Personal effects and solativin, 300 00
ters’.
515 |Hibbert Croft,......... \\'Q\ge‘camor. Schr. "L, B. “ “ 600 (0
‘alters”. . .
516 {[Watsou Walters..o..oo0t Cook, Schr, “E. B. Wal- “* o 600 0V
R ters'.
$64,000 00] 34,400 00

DECISION
~___ Cases 473 to 516 Inclusive

Re Fisnixa ScHooNEr “ E. B, WavLteRs ”
Zwicker and Company and others

Claim of owners, skipper and crew, presented by Zwicker and Co., Lim-
ited, of Lunenburg, N.S,, a Canadian corporation, managing owner. All the
claimants are Canadians.

The schooner was sunk by Cerman submarine August 25, 1018, while
fishing on St. Pierre Bank. She had sailed from her fishing trip July 11, 1918,

She was 126 tons gross tonnage and had been built in 1913, at a cost of
about $12,500.00 when fully equipped. The manager of the company claimed
re-placement value $30,000.00.




L e,

Y

RS g

09

There were about 1,600 quintals of green fish on board, worth about, so the
manager said, $15.00 per quintal. One half the catch belonged to the owners
and one half to the captain and fishermen on board. ,

There was war risk insurance of $16,000.00 on the hull $10,000.00 on the
catch for which premiums of $416.00 and -8200.00 respectively had been paid.’
Total insurance was collected and one half of the amount on the catch was paid
to the sharesmen, . :

The captain and all on board are entitled to allowance for personal effects
and solatium for being torpedoed, and 1 would adapt the British Admiralty
scale to the case,

The sharesmen take one half the value of the catch less insurance received,

I would allow the owners for the value of the vessel,
equipment, stores and everything, and war risk

FEMIUMS ON SBAINE . .vvererennesrrornasrosnnanns $22,000 00

For half the catch and premium paid................ 11,700 00
S . . _ $33,700 00
Less insurance received ....... e iereii e . 21,000 00
$12,000 00

(With interest from date of loss)
I allow the 22 charesmen for the catch and

insurance premium paid ............ $11,700 00
Less insurance recceived ................. 5,000 00
) $ 6,700 00
Captain $900.00 solatium and $304.54 for
cateh _....... Ceesaiaaaaens aaseaaes $ 1,204 50 -
21 fishermen $904.54 each ... vvvniett, 18,895 50
2 men -on wages $600 each.............. 1,200 00 :
) T 300 00 £21,700 00
- $34,400 00

(Interest on catch from date of l;)ss on solatium
from January 10, 1920)

I am not allowing as damages, the value of the proiable cateh which had ~
not been caught, but which, it is claimed, would have been caught had the
vessel not been destroyed; it is not a proper element to he considered in assess-
ing compensation. The allowance for loss of personal cffects and solatium are

fairly-generous and so, I hope, arc the assessments for value of vessel and cargo,

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section 1 of Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $34,400.00 is a fair
compensation to the owners and individual claimants as per list attached, with
interest to the owners at the rate of 5 per cent per annum as above indicated.

1 would recommend interest as above on what is allowed each fisherman
for his share in the catch,

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

December 9, 1925.




100

CASES 517 TO 566 INCLUSIVE
Re SCHOONER “C. M. WALTERS" .
LOSSER OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN

(I‘\gbo Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
0. .
$ cts
517 |Zwicker & Co........... Loss of Schr, “C. M, Wal. $56,000 00 -
518 {Witkon 11 Walt tors".“z\ug. 2.”:/13?' g;g: share........ r e, '71:3‘{ g
ilson H, Walters.......] * — ~« b ogmg < ...
519 Fdmund B, Walters. .. o w 4/64 ¢ 487 52
820 |Henry Mosher.......... “ “ 464 ¢ 487 52
521 1Cyrus Walters. ..., ..... " “ 2/64 ¢ 243 78
522 [Chus. 1. Walters. | “ « /61 243 70
823 1Stannage Walters....... “ . 2/64 243 76
824 [Frederick Q. Gerhardt.. “ " /6 Y e, 243 76
825 iChus. Parks............ "o “ 2/64 ¢ 243 76
5"6 Funnuel Corkum....... - o s 2/64 ¢ 243 76
527 (rie Cotkam........... “ “ /64 243 76
5’\ Irving Corkum....... “ «“ 2/64 ¢ 243 74
820 {Simpson Corkun « “ 264 ¢ 243 74
50 {Chas. Mosher, ..., .. “ “ 2/64 ¢ 243 74
531 {Zenns Richards.. ... ... ' “ 2/04 243 74
532 [as. Wamback.......... “ u 2/64 ¢ 243 74
813 1Howard Weinacht....... " “ 2/64 ¢ 243 74
53¢ {Wallace ¥, KKnoek....... “ “ 2764 243 74
835 {Alfred nnuphm(‘o ....... “ # 2/84 “ 243 74
836 {Alired Mosher, . u o 2/64 ¢ 243 4
537 [Allan A. \loahor ......... ‘ v 2/64 ¢ 243 74
838 Lohn Bell,.............. “ o 2/0¢ ¢ 243 74
839 |Clarence W, Mosher..... " “ /04 v 243 714
50 Freeman Publicover. . .. " w 2/64 ¢ 243 14
8341 {Gabriel Himmelman... . “ " 1/64 ¢ 121 87
542 |Aubrey Haughn......... “ “ /64 ¢ ‘121 87
g} l)«nm: {hr(lo ........... :' ': {/g ': B: g;
ilver............. ' ‘ o enanae P
515 {Wilson H. Walters., ('u{m;{n. Schr. “C. M. l{orson;;l cﬂ‘c(l*(s and solatium. !2)88 88
alters" ware in cateh,
546 [Culeb Hirtle............ h‘e\holnnan. Schr, ©C, M. l\"onzon.ul cﬂ“vcls and solatium. 2683 %
nlters'. Share in catch, ...,
547 |Wm, Publicover........ “ l’frsonnl cﬂ'cfts and solnti % 88
1aro in cateh,.oaa,
8 [olin l’ﬂlicovcr. ........ “ “ {l:lor«onul (-ﬂ‘c(l*(s and solati ggg 88
. Iare incateh, ..ol
849 " {Freciunn Publicover. ... « “ L’lorsoniul cﬂ'ccl‘lts and solatium. ggg %
- wre ineateh.. .o, o0 L
550 |Oliver Haywood........ “ “ {’fmon{\l cﬂ'cfts and solatium | % 88
hareinecateh................
831 Uas. Publicover......... “ “ Is'lolnoni::‘l ech(“ta and solatium . % %
sharomeateh. ... ..., 4L,
852 |trvin Corkum........... " “ l&'lcrsoniul cﬂ'cf's and solatium. % %
. wre ineateh............
553 Walter Wallficld........ “ w ‘l:lerronnl oﬂ(‘e«l‘ts and solatium . % 88
: \areincatch............,...
854 JArthur Buker...... ..., “ u Personal effocts and solatium | 600 00
Shareineateh....o...oh..... 200 00
855 |Ewl Croft............... o v {fnonnl oﬂ'ot‘*ts and solatinm . % 88
hare in catchoo... ... L.
856 |[Foster Corkum......... « " I\’I(\rsom\l eﬂ'ﬂits and eolatium. % %
- - - DR --3hare in eatelurrcirivnesveras . R
857 |Allan Mosher......... “ u Yersonal effects and solatium . 600 00
Sharein cateh. . ..., ..., 200 00
558 |Urban Bushen...... u u“ l‘;\raon;\l o({c%ts and solatium | % 88
hare fn eatch. .o
559 {Frank Wallfield.....,... u “ l’l(\rsonx\l offefle and solatium | % %
wre in catch........,
560 [Arch. Walltield....... .. “ u l’{:rsonial oﬁo({‘ta and solntium . % 88
Share in cateh, ... ...
561 Mohn Beli.oooiovvin... “ “ l\’)ormnnl effects and solatium % %
hareneateh. .. ...,
562 [Elmer Croft............ « “ lq’rmon‘nl eﬁm"‘ts nndl solatium . % %
wmre ineateh, ..o Ll
503 |Blins Corkum........... ", " lQ’;;rsonnl en’o{;ts ond solatium, % %
nreineateh. ..., ...
564 jAlex, Sehmeisser....... . W weloamor. Sehr. “C. MJ Personal effects and solatium . 600 00
alters
865 |——Croft............... Bov. Sehr, “C, M. Wal- I’crsonal cffects and solatium . 300 00
. ter: e -
560 —— Hardy....o........ Bny. '\chr “C. M. Wal- l’orsom\l effects and solatium. 300 00
ters'',
$50,000 00 24,500 00

A R L)

S ' T SaN b A

AN i ¢ AT ;wh-nw sinin

O i



101

DECISION
Cases 517 to 566 Inclusive
Re Fismiva ScrooNer “ C. M: Warrens ”
Zwicker and Company, and others

Claim of owners, skipper and crew, presented by Zwicker and Co., Limited,
of Lunenburg, N.S., a Canadian corporation, managing owner. All the claim-
ants are Canadians.

The schooner, was sunk by German submarine August 25, 1918, while
fishing on St. Pierre Bank. She had left harbour July, 1918,

She was 107 gross tons and had been built in 1918 at a cost of about
$12,000.00.” T T ,

There was a catch of about 1,200 quintals of fish on board when she was
sunk, one-half of which belonged to the owners and one-half to the captain
and fishermen,

There was a war risk insurance of $16,000.00 on the hull and $10,000.00
on the catch, for which premiums of $416.00 and $200.00, respectively, had
been paid. The total insurance was collected and one-half of the amount on
the catch was paid to the sharesmen, ) -

' “The eaptain and crew are also entitled to an allowance for loss of personal
effccts and solatium for being torpedoed, and I adapt the British Admiralty
scale to the case.

I would allow the owners for the value of the vessel,

equipment, stores and everything, and war risk

premium PRid .o ittt i it it $20,000 00
For half the catch and premium paid................ 8,800 00
‘ $28,800 00
Less insurance received ........ccoiiiiiiineiien 21,000 00
{(With interest from date of loss) $7,800 00
To captain and fishermen half of catch and -
, premium ......... beere ereareasene £8,800 00
Less insurance received........... Cieanees 5,000 00
$3,800 00
(19 shares at $200 each) B :
Captain $900 and $200.................. $ 1,100 00

18 fishermen $600 and $200 ench ........ 14,400 00
- —----\Wage-earnors: .men, $600.00; boys, £300.00. o :
- . Interest from date of loss in shares of cateh. From January 10, 1920, on
- Solatium. T ' o o .

I am not allowing as-damages, the value of the probable cateh which had
not been caught, but which it is claimed would have been caught had the vessel
not been destroyed; it is not a proper element to be considered in assessing
compensation, .

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section 1 of Part VIIT of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $24,600.00 is n fair
compensation to the owners and individual claimants as per lists attached, with
interest to the crew and to the owners at the rate of 5 per cont per annum as

indicated.
I would rTz'c_ommeml interest as above on what is allowed- each fisherman
on account of his share of the catch, JAMES FRIEL,

.'; December 9, 1825, Commissioner.

ot et oS o




102

CASES 667 TO 6256 INCLUSIVE
. Re SCHOONER “UDA A. SAUNDERS"”
LOSSES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN

(x?\{nso Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
0.
. . 3 cts
567 |Zwicker & Co., Ltd.....|Loss of Schr. *Uda A. $43,000 00 .
508 |Alfred Heisler Snundgrs™, v 20718 iiE:
569 {lnos Publicover........ « “ 1,113 30
570 Heffrey Publicover...... “ “ 445 32
571 |Gray Fraser............ “ « 445 32
572 |Wallace Zwicker........ o “ 222 66
573 IMLJ. Parks.....oo... “ o 445 32
574 IB. L. Rafuse........... [ o 445 32
575 (Stanley Rafuse.......... " “ 445 32
576 [Gabric! Himmelman.... “ " 445 32
577 |Stedman Zellars........ " " 222 68
578 JRobt. Croft............. u " 445 32
570 |David Backman........ “ o 222 66
580 {liva Haines............. “ “ 445 32
381 [Lorne Conrad........... “ “ 222 60
582 Bernard C. Conmd...... § “ 2322 66
&S3 {Robert Creaser......... «“ “ 222 66
584 chr\ Creaser.......... “ " 222 66
585 IWm. E. Creaser......... we— 222 66
580 (-ordon E. Romkey..... “ u 222 66
587 1Alvin Himmelman...... “ o« 222 65
588 |Stannage Creaser,....... “ “ 45 30
580 |Gnabriel Zinek........... “ “ 445 30
590 |EN Oxner.....oovvvnenny o “ 222 65
591 |Elkanah Mosher........ “ " 222 63
592 11, K. Backman.......... " “ 44530
503 [Herman ll(llon ......... . o 222 65
594 [ohn D). Sperry......... o " 222 63
595 |Frank A. Davis.. . “ o 222 63
596 |Ralph Sperry.. « u 222 65
507  |Aubrey Sperry—T " u“ 222 65
598 |George "énh\\' “ " 445 30
399 1L, C. Rperry. “ " 222 63
600 W, K, Kroek, “ « 445 30
601 1C, 8. Silver.. ¢ «“ 445 30
602 |A.J. Faney.. o “ 222 65
603 |Benjamin Zelln i ' {(}i 415 30
604 |Enos Publicover........ Clg‘ﬂninl Sehr. “Uda A l{rﬂnnt\l eﬂolo(s and solatium % 05(8)
Saunders” Share in catch
. 605 (Harold Hemeon .. .. .. Fisherman, Schr, “Uda A.| Personnl effects and solatium 600 00
i Saunders” Shure in cateh - 381-568
606 {Ernest Baker. ........- “ “ Personal effects and solatium 600 00
S . Sharo in eateh 481 58
’ 607 [Fred Bush..........0.. “ “ lg’frsoniul oﬂ'clcls and solatium gg(l) gg
Share in catch
608 llolin Hewmeon........... “ “ L’lersonial oﬂe("ts and solativms % %
Share in eatch
609 |Thos. Buchanan......... u “ l“frwninl eﬁe‘cu and solatium %(1) gg
. Share in catch K
610 [Samuel Williams........ “ ' : l’lcrsonnl eﬂeﬁts and solatium 363(1) gg
Share in cate K
611 {Colin Williams.......... “ “ g‘ersnnal eﬂelcts and solatium % gg
. Share in catch k
612 |Samuel E, Williams ... “ . Versonal offects and solatium 600 00
- Share in catch . 331 58
613 {Isane Firth.. ... ... .. « “ lq'lorsnnul cﬂ‘c‘cts and solatium ng? (b)g
- Share in cateh
614 |Harry Hemeon. ... . ... R M Personal effects and solatium 600 00
: . . Share in catch . 381 88
; 615 |Eli Oxner............... “ “ gfrmnal ol‘folcla and solatium % gg
N ‘ Share in catch
o 610 |Spencer Buker.... ...... “ u Personal effects and solatium 600 00
' . Share in catch . 381 58
; 617 [EU Hanes..o.ooooont “ “ l’lorsom\l eﬂ'clcts and solatium|. % %
. - Share in cateh k
- 618 [uames Williams......... “ “ gfmnnl cﬂ'o}(;(a and solativm % gg
are in cate -
: 619 lloseph Bush...... PN " « Personnl effects and solatium 600 00-
to } ) Share in catch 381 58 -
; 620 |George Firth.......... “ « Personal offects and solatium 600 00
A —_ Share in catch 381 58
i




103
Re SCHOONER “UDA A. SAUNDERS""—Concluded

Claimant NM:u;é of Claim Amount Claimed Decision

& cis,

James Firth Fisherman, **Schr. '*Uda A.|Personal effects and solatium 600 00
Saunders* Share in catch 331 57

TLouis Firth, Sr “ “ Personal effec  -nd solativm 600 00
. , Shure in eatch 381 57
Robert Croft W ngo-geamc;r §chr “Uda |Personal offects and solatium 600 00
aunders

Edson Oxner Bor ‘Bchr ‘Udn A. Saun- 300 00

ders’

Tewis Firth............. “ T 300 00

DECISION
Cases 567 to 625 Inclusive
Re Fishing Schooner * Upa A. Saunpcrs”
Zwicker & Company and Others

Claim of owners, skipper and crew, presented by Zwicker & Co., Limltcd
of Lunenburg, N.S., a Canadian corporaton, managing owner. All the clmm-
~ants are Canadians.

The schooner sailed July 10, 1918, and was sunk August 20 1918, by
German submarine, off the banks of Newfoundland. There were 1, 000 qumtnls
of green fish on board, one- lmlf of which Dbelonged to the capt,mn and 18
fishermen.

She was 125 tons gross tommge nnd built in 1910 nnd was purchased in
1918 for $18,000.00, ready for sea. —_——

There was war risk insurance of $13,000.00 on the hull and equnpment, but
no insurance on the catch,

The captain and all on board-are entitled-to an” allowance for pereonnl
pffects and solatium for being torpedoed, and I adapt the British Admiralty
Seale to the case.

I would allow the owners for the value of the vessel, pro-

visions, consumable stores, equipment, ctc, including
war risk premium paid.. .. ve e $20,000 00
for half the catch which 1 vnluc at 3.14 50000.. .. .. .. 7,250 00

$27,250 00
Less insurance received.. .. .. .. ... .. .. 13,000 00

$14,250 00
Sharesmen each $381.060 (¥p of $7,250.00)—,
To the captain $900 and $381.60. . $ 1,281 60
18 fishermen $0600 and $381. 60 makmg
$081.60 each.. .. .. 17,669 40
Wage earners—men 3600 boys 3300 00 ench

I am not allowing as damages, the value of the probable catch which
had not been caught, but whlch, it is claimed, would have been caught had the
vessel not” been destroyed; it is not a proper clement to be considered in
assessing compensation,




104

The claim falls’ within the First Annex to Section 1 of Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9);-and 1 find $34,400.00 is a fair
compensation to the owners and individual claimants as per lists attached,
with interest to the crew and ownors at the rate of & per cent per annum. from
the date of loss on value of ship and catch, and to the crew on solatium from
January 10, 1920, to the date of settlement.

I would recommend interest as above on what is allowed each fisherman
on account of his share of the catch.

JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.

December 9, 1925.

(J\hlxs 626-671 INCLU 31 4 O U

““The claims set out in this schedule deal \\'xth Canadian fishermen on
schooners belonging to other nations as follows:—

United States Schooner Muriel,

United States Scheoner Annie M. Perry,
United States Schooner J. J. Flaherty,
French Schooner Charles Theriault.

Separate decisions were rendered in each case,

LOSSES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN

(;\950 Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
0.

620 |Jas. Belliveas ..u‘mscd) Fisherman, United States $ 600 00
widow Sarnh E. Belli-] Schr.  “Muriel,”  Aug.

-
@

veaw. .
Nathaniel Nickerson,... " u :
Joseph Crowell “ oo : : 650 00
C'alvin Nickerson. . ..., “ « . 7,880 00
Louis D'Entremont... .. " w “ 750 00
Elton Smiith....... ... « u 600 00
Moses Nickerson “ “ “ : £00 00
Jumes Goodwin Captain, 17 -ited States Personal effects and solatiuin
Schr, * Annic M. Perry,”
. Aug. 3/18. .
Louzo Goodwich l~nlh(~{|m\n. fcr. “Annie Personnl effectsand solatium
M. Yerr
Rwh'ml Hopkin:....... - Yo u t
Arthur Nie l\oNn “
Neminh Worthen, ... o
John A. Sholds..........
Nimrod Niekerson
Neth Nickerson
Moses !, Nickerson
Erastus Nickerson.. ...
David H. Blades, ... ..
Chas, H, Swain
Sylvanuy %tmldurt
Frank Crowell,.
R. A Matheson..
Ormond Garron “
Chas. W. Nickerson.... o
John C. Nickerson...... "
Samuel Boutillier.,.. ... «“
Rufus Acker Fisherman, United States Personnl effects and solatium
Schr. ). J. Flaherty,"” Share in eatch
sunk Aug. 25/18.
Joseph Acker ‘ “ . o Personal effects nnd solatium
Share in catch
Robt. Farmer. ... .. el Personal effectsand solatium
Share in eatch
Austin Shepherd.... ... Personal effectsand solatium
- Share in catch

7
nzdgenay
=21
2888

&3

-4
a2
=
-
2
=9

"
(4 “
(13 "
“ “
" "
a “
“ “
L} “
“ "

SEzanzs
SIS
SSSSESESESEsssssSE § 28888 B,

o
e
ox

£828
8283283 28382233338323333338 8 $388888 8

g

E
P~
o«




106
SCHOONERS “J. J. FLAHERT Y" and “CHARLES THERIAULT"—Concluded

Claimang Nature of Claimn Amount Claimed ‘Decfsion

$

2
-

Harvey Hallett.........]Fisherman, United States Personal effects and solatium
Schr. *J. J. Flaherty” Share in cate

“ “ " Personal offects nnd solatium
, Share in cate
Elwell Pierce Personal effects and solatium
. Share in catch
James Thompson Yorsonal effects and solativm
Sharo in catch
\Win. Henry Scott — | —Personateffeciaand solatium
- Shave in catch
Wm. D. Pierce Personal effectsand solatium
Sharo in catch
Porsonal effects and solatium
Share in catch
Personal effects and solatinm
Share in eateh
Personal eftectaand solatium
Share in catch
Boy, Personal effeets and solativm
Share in catch
Elwell Buchanan.,......[Fisherman, Porsonal effectsand solatium

- Share in catch
Mrs. ‘Rebecea Belmore,[Couk, Schr, *'Charles The- ..
widow of Thos. Beld riault,”” July 10/18. 310 00 Persoanl effects........
more, French owned.
Edwin Mitchell.........[Mate, Schr. "Charles|1,068 45 Personal effects and sol-
- Theriault." - atium
Vernon J. Hirtle........ Captain, Schr. **Charles Personal effects and solatiuvm
: Theriault."
Wm. O'Nelll............|Seaman, Schr. “Charles Personal effects and solatium 600 00

" Theriault”
Orland Hirtle “ “

58
[
oo

Bertram Pierce

o 22 W Y3 e
=85828
0 O 0 X

&

e () ba
=82
wow

g BBEBEEZE8E8EE
2 2833383838333333823223382 !

-3

g
8

“ Personal cifects and solatium 600 00

$23,700 70} $36,377 00

DECISION
Case 626
Re United States Schooner ““MuriL”
James Belliveau, Deceased

Claimant, a Canadinn subject, was one of the fishermen on the United
States schooner Muriel which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
45 miles west or west by north of Seal Island, Shelburne Co., N.S,, and filed
his claim as follows:—

1. Personal effects.. .. .. .. .. .. v0 vh vt vr e e $100 00

2. Fishing equipment.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 50 00

3. Loss of wages through unemployment for balance of '

that year.. o o o0 vv vl e e e ee e 450 00

A $600 00
Less amount received from Fishermen's Union, Boston, :
Muss. . L] LI ] LR .. s L) L] L) e * e . L] L) L) lm w

S ; $500 00
The claim with others of its kind was considered by the late Commissioner

who seemed inclined to make an allowance for amount the fishermen would
have gained if the trip had nof been interrupted. together with solatium’ and




SRS ‘v-_-_;. e e ..,,_.._Vloﬁ. R

torpedo money and he was allowing $500.00 for loss of profit and $250.00 for
solatium and torpedo money:. In other similar cases Dr. Pugsley allowed only
for solatium and torpedo money. | S :

1 do not think there is any authority for allowing for the prospective cateh,
but in assessing compensation to fishiermen, I would adopt the scale used by ‘
the British Reparations Claims Department, as I understand it. By this scale :
the solatium for a fisherman ranges from $125.00 minimum to $375.00 maximum. *
A fishermen is in a different position from an ordinary seaman because he has
an interest in the cateh of the vessel and is often part owner in the same;
when, therefore, his fishing vessel is sk, a fisherman is absolutely without
employment until a new vessel is built, as his whole earnings and interest
were iost when his former vessel was sunk. In view of this, I have decided
to allow solatium at £350.00 or almost the British maximum.

As regards personal effects, the British scale allows $215.00 (in the year
e _...1918)_for a vessel under_1,000_tous and £50.00 for cash, being a total of $265.00.

Some slight reduction in this amount was thought necessary beeause it was

improbable that a fisherman would be carryving £50.00 in cash about his person,
~and it was, therefore, decided to make an award of $250.00 for personal cffects
. in the case of such fishermen, and I would award $250.00 for personal cffects.

With reference to the question of interest; where material damage is
suffered and the amount is readily ascertained, interest should run from the
actual date when the damage was incurred; in these cases, however, I have
decided to follow the ruling adopted by the late Dr. Pugsley and allow interest
on the total award for personnl effects and solatium, from the date of the »
ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920, such date being the |

“time at which Germany accepted responsibility and contracted to pay repara- |
tion for damages caused by the war. : |

The claimant, James Belliveau, died April 9, 1923, his widow, Sarah E.
Belliveau, appeared before the Commissoner and 1 would suggest that payment,
when made, be made to her.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, eategories (1) and (9) and 1 find $600.00 is fair com-
pensation to Sarah E. Belliveru, with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent
per annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, as above, to date
of settlement.

. ‘ JAMES IRIEL,
February 3, 1926. —_— - Cominissioner,

DECISION
~ Case 627
== Re Uxmﬁn Statrs ScHUONER “Murier”
Nathaniel Nickerson

The claimant, a Canadian, was onc of the fishermen on the United States

fishing schooner Muriel sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918, off the Nova
S Scotia coast. The claim is for loss of effects, fishing equipment, and_loss of
i salary, and was heard before the late Commissioner at Shelburne, N.S,, in
' August, 1923. It scems that the claimant is now dead, :
‘ Remarks made in the James Belliveau case as to compensation in these
cases apply in this ease.
. I would allow for loss of personal effects $260.00 and torpedo money,
350:00. .




—_— _ 107

The eclaim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the

Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find that $600.00 is fair:

compensation to the claimant or his estate with interest at 5 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, to the date of settlement.

. JAMES FRIEL,
February 5, 1926, — . Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 628
Re UN1TED STATES SCHOONER “MURIEL”

Joseph Crowell

fishing schooner Muriel, sunk by enemy submarine, August 3, 1918, off the Nova
Scotia coast. The claim is for loss of effects, fishing equipment, and loss of
salary, and was heard before the late Commissioner at Shelburne, N.S, in
August, 1923, )

Remarks made in the James Belliveau case as to compensation in these

cases api-y in this case.

I would allow for loss of personal effects, $250.00, and torpedo money,
£350.00.

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find that $600.00 is fair com-
pensation to the claimant with interest at the raté of 5 per-cent per annum from
the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to date
of settlement. —

: JAMES FRIEL,
February 6, 1926. _ —_— Commissioner.

1
19N
3

DECISION =
v Case 629
Re Un1TED STATES SCHOONER “MURIEL”
Calvin Nickerson

The claimant, a Canadian, was one of the fishermen on the United States
fishing schooner Muriel, sunk by enemy submarine, August 3, 1918, off the Nova
Scotia coast.” The claim is for loss of effects, fishing equipment, and loss of
salary, and was heard before the late Commissioner at Shelburne, N.S., in
August, 1923.

Remarks made in the James Belliveau case as to compensation” in these
cases apply in this case. :

I would allow for loss of personal effects, $250.00, and torpedo money,
$350.00. :

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) &nd (9) and 1 find that $600.00 is fair com-
pensation to the claimant with interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum from
the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to date

of settlement.
‘ A JAMES FRIEL,
February 6, 1926. ) Commissioner.

_The-claimant,-a_Canadian,-was-one-of- the -fishermen on-the- United States..-. .- ..



P S U T S L T T L e e S s

108

DECISIUN
Case 630
Re Unitep StaTES SCHOONER “MURIEL”
Lowis J. D’Entremont

“Plie oluimant, a Canadian, was one of the fishermen on the United States
fishing schooner Muricl, sunk by cnemy submarine, August 3, 1918, off the Nova
Scotin coast. The claim is for Iuss of effects, fishing equipment, and loss of
salary, and was heard before the late Commissioner at Shelburne, N.S,, in
August, 1923.
Remarks made in the James Belliveau case as to compensation in these
cases apply in this case.
1 would allow for loss of personal effects, $250.00, and torpedo money,
—— - §350.00.. : P

) The claim falls within the First Annex to Seetion (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and 1 find that $600.00 is fair com-
pensation to the clrimant with interest at the rate of 5 per cent.per annum from
the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to date

of settlement.
JAMES FRIEL,
Commassioner.

February 6, 1926.

DECISION
Case 0631
Ite Un1TED STATES SCcHOONER “MURIEL”
Elton Smith

The claimant, & Canadian, was one of the fishermen on the United States
fishing schooner Muricl, sunk by enemy submarine, August 3, 1918, off the Nova
Scotia coast. The claim is for loss of effects, fishing equipment, and loss of
salary, and was heard before the late. Commissioner at Shelburne, N.S., in
August, 1923,

~ Remarks made in the James Belliveau case as to compensation in these
cases apply in this ease. :

I would allow for loss of personal cffects, $250.00, and torpedo money, .

£350.00.

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find that $600.00 is, fair com-
pensation to the claimant with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, January 10, 1920, to date

of settlement.
: JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

February 6, 1926.
DECISION
Casec 632
.Re U.S. SciooNER “Munien”
Moses Nickerson

" The claimant, a Canadian, was one of the fishermen on the United States
fishing schooner Muriel sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918, off the Nova
Scotia coast. The claim is for loss of effects, fishing _equipment, and loss of




109

salary, and was heard before the late Commissioner at Shdburne, N.8., in
August, 1923, N

Remarks made in the James Belliveau case as to compensation in these
cases apply in this case. - .~ :

I would allow for loss of personal effects $250.00 and torpedo money, -
$350.00. \

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find that $600 is fair com-
pensation to the claimant with interest at 5 per cent per annum from January
10, 1920, to the date of settlement. ]

! JAMES FRIEL,

February 6, 1926. ’ —_— Commissioner.

Case 633
Re U.S. ScooNerR “ANNIE M. PERRY”
Captain James Goodwin

The claimant, a Canadian, was skipper on the United States fishing
schooner Annie M. Perry which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia coast,

The rcmarks made in the James Belleveau, case apply to all these cases.
I would adopt the British Admiralty scale and allow Captain Goodwin $900.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII-of-the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $900.00 is fair com- .
pensation to Captain Goodwin with interest at the rate of § per cent per annum
from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty,

to date of settlement.
JAMES FRIEL,
February 6, 1926. Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 634
Ite US. ScrooNErR “ANNIE M, PERRY”
Lonzo Goodwich

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States fishing
schooner Annie M. Perry which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia coast.

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these cases.
I would adopt the British Admiralty scale and allow L.onzo Goodwich $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money. ‘

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIIT of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find £600.00 is fair com-
pensation to Lonzo Goodwich with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty,

to date of settlement. -
JAMES FRIEL,
February, 6, 1926. ) Commissioner,
520074 ) :

e DECGISION - o



110

DECISION
Case 635
Re U.S, ScHooxNer “ANNIE M. Prrry”
Richard Hopl.ms

The t-lmmant a Canadian, was a fisherman on the Umtcd States fishing
schooner Annie M. Perry which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotin coast.

The remarks made in the James Belliveau ease apply to all these cases. 1
would adopt the British Admiralty scale and allow Richard Hopkins, $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.

This claim falls withifi the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories 1) and -(9) and 1 find $600.00 is fair com-

__pensation_to_Richard Hopkins, w ith interest_at_the rate of 5_per_cent_per annum__

from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the mtxﬁcatlon of the Treaty,
to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
February 6, 1926. _— Commassioner.

DECISION
Case 636
Re US. SctooNEx “ANNIE M, PERRY”
Arthur Nickerson

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the-United States fishing
schooner Anniec M. Perry which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia Coast.

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these cases. 1
would adopt the British Admiralty scale and allow Arthur Nickerson $600.00 for
personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.

This claim falls within the First Amnex to Seetion (I) Pnrt VIII of the
Trcaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $600.00 is fair compen-

sation to Arthur Nickerson with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from

the 10th day of Jammy 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to date

of settlement.
; JAMES FRIEL,
February 6, 1926. _ Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 637
Re US. ScHoONER “ANNIE M. Perny”
Nemiah Worthen

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States fishing
schooner Annie M Perry which was sunk by encmy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia Coast.

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these cases. I
would adopt the British Admiralty scale and allow Nemiah Worthen $600.00 for
personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.




111 : ——
£ 3 3

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $600.00 is fair compen-
sation to Nemiah Worthen with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the zlate of the ratification of the Treaty, Jandary 10, 1920, to date of settle-
ment.

N JAMES FRIEL,
February 6, 1926. Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 638

e Re-U8: ScHooKER-“AXNIE M PERmy”

John Z.. Sholds

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United Stales fishing
schooner Annie M. Perry which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia Coast.

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these cases. T
would adopt the British Admiralty scale-and allow John A. Sholds $600.00 for
personal effeets and solatium o1 torpedo money.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $600.00 is fair compen-
sation to John A. Sholds with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty to date

of settlement.
JAMES FRIEL,
February 6, 1926. Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 639
Re US. ScrooNEr “ANNIE M. PeRrY”
Nimrod Nickerson

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States fishing

schooner Annie M. Perry which was sunk by encmy submarine August 3, 1918,
- 35 miles off the Nova Scotia Coast. ‘

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these cases. I
would adopt the British Admiralty seale and allow Nimrod Nickerson $600.00
for personal effects and solstium or torpedo money.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $600.00 is fair compen-
sation to Nimrod Nickerson with interest at the rate of 5§ per cent per annum
from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty,
to date of scttlement.

e - JAMES FRIEL,
February 8, 1926. Commissioner.

52007—4}




— 12

DECISION

Cuse 640
Re US. SCHOONER “AnnNie M. PErry
Seth Nickerson )

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States fishing
schooner Annie M, Perry which was sunk by cuemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotin Coast. ’ )

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these eases. I
would adopt the British Admiralty seale and allow Seth Nickerson $600.00 for
personal effects and solatium or torpedo money. '

: This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and 1 find £600.00 is fair compen-
sation to Seth Nickerson with interest, at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from
the 10U day of Jaiiuary; 1920, the date of the ratification-of the Treaty;-to-date — -—
of settlement.

; JAMES FRIEL,
February 8, 1926. _— ~ Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 641
Ite US. Scriooner “ANNIE M. Perry”
Moses C. Nickerson

The claimant, a Canadian, was & fisherman on the United States fishing
schooner Annic M. Perry which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia Coast.

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these cases, I
would adopt the British Admiralty scale and allow Moses C. Nickerson $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $600.00 is fair compen-
sation to Moses C. Nickerson with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to

date of settlement. . ‘
JAMES FRIEL,
February 8, 1926. ) —_— Comnussioner.,

DECISION
Case 642
Re US. Scritooner “Axwie M. PErry”
Erastus Nickerson

The claimant; a Canadian, was a fishermen on the United States fishing
schooner “Annie M. Perry” which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotin coast.

The remarks made in the James Belliveau cose_apply to all these cuses,
I would adopt the British Admiralty scale and allow Erastus Nickerzon, $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Seetion (1), Part VII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, eategories (1) and (9) and T find $600.00 is fair compensa-
tion to Erastus Nickerson, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratifiention of the Treaty,

to date of settléement. ) JAMES FRIEL,
February 6, 1926. Commissioner.




AT ey

bl A

Vali T I [ AN Y

g it o

¥y
¥
3

113

DECISION
Case 643
Re US. ScHooNEr “ANNIE M. PERrY”
David H. Blades - |

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States fishing
schooner “Annie M. Perry” which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia coast. :

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these cases.
I would adopt the British Admiralty seale and allow David H. Blades, $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.

This_claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Purt VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and-(9) and I find $600.00 is fair compensa-

tion to David H, Blades, with_interest at the _rate of 5 per cent_per annum ..
from the "Jth day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty,
to date of settlement.

. - JAMES FRIEL,
Februaty 6, 1926. — . Commissioner.

DIECISION
Case 644
Re U.S. Scirooner “ANNie M. Prrry”
Chas. H. Swain

The claimant, a Canaci~n - as a fisherman on the United States fishing
schooner “Annie M. Perry” which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia coast. .

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these cases.
I would adopt the British Admiralty seale and allow Chas, H. Swain, $600.00
for personal effeets and solatium or torpedo money.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and T find 8600.00 is fair compensa-
tion to Chas, H. Swain, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of

, JAMES FRIEL,
February 8, 1926. _— Commissioner\

- settlement,

DECISION
Case 645
Re US. Scriooner “ANNIiE M. Penry”
“Sylvannus Stoddart

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States fishing
schooner “Annie M. Perry” which was sunk by eniemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia coast.

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these cases.
I would adopt the British Admiralty seale and allow Sylvannus Stoddart, $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.




114

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and 1 find $600.00 is fair compensa-
tion to Sylvannus Stoddart, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the date of the ratifiention of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of

settlement,
JAMES FRIEL,

February 8, 1926. S — Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 646

Re U.S. ScuooNer “ANNIE M. Perry”
Frank Crowell

35 miles off the Nova Scotia coast. v -

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case apply to all these cases.
I would adopt the British Admiralty scale and allow Frank Crowell, $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money. }

This claim falls within the First Annex to Seetion (1), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $600.00 is fair compensa-
tion to Frank Crowell, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to dale of

settlement,
JAMES FRIEL,
February 8, 1926. —_— Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 647

Re US. ScHooNER “ ANNIE M. PerRY ”
R. A. Matheson

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States fishing
schooner Annie M. Perry, which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia coast. .

The remarks made in the Janes Belliveau case, apply to all these cases.
I would adopt the British Admiralty scale and sllow R. A. Matheson $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.

This claiim falls within the First Annex to Scetion (1), Part VIII; of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $600.00 is fair compen-
sation to R. A. Matheson, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of

settlement, . ,
JAMES FRIEL,
February 8, 1926. —_— Commissioner.
DECISION
, Case 648 )
. " Re U.S. ScHOONER “ ANNIE M. PerRy "

Ormond Garron

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States -fishing
gchooner Annie M. Perry, which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia coast.

. The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States fishing
_ schooner_Annie M. Perry which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,




116

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case, apply to all these cases.
I would adopt the British Admiralty seale and allow Ormond Garron $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money. )

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $600.00 is fair com-
pensation to Ormond Garron, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of
setilement, =
- _ JAMES FRIEL,

February 8, 1926. : ——— Commissioner.,

DECISION
— -~ Case 649 -

o e ReULS T SCHOONER YANNIE M PERRY Y
Chas. W. Nickerson

The claimant, a Canadian, was a tisherman on the United States fishing
schooner Annie M. Perry, which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
356 miles off the Nova Scotia coast, '

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case, apply to all these cases.
1 would adopt the British Admiralty scale and allow Chas, W. Nickerson
$600.00 for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $600.00 is fair com-
pensation to Chas. W. Nickerson, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date

of settlement.
JAMES FRIEL,
February 8, 1926. — Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 650
Re U.S. ScHooNER “ ANNIB M. PeRrry”
thﬁ C. Nickerson

The claimant, a Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States fishing
schooner Annie M. Perry, which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia coast. :

The remarks made in the James Belliveau case, apply to all these cases.
I would,adopt the British Admiralty seale and allow John C. Nickerson $600.00
for perfonal efiects and solatium or torpedo money. ’

This claim falls within the First Annex to Scction (1) Part VIII of the

Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $600.00 is fair com-
pensation to John C. Nickerson, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date
of settlement. :

- JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner,
February 8, 1926.

it ARTI

e b T

e e
PRCENEUR A

rold

S v o

ol

ST
D
e eiedety

I T Dt

rae




116

DECISION
Case 651
Re US. ScHooNER  ANNIE M, Perny”
‘Samuel Boutilier

The claimant, n Canadian, was a fisherman on the United States fishing
gchooner Annie M. Perry, which was sunk by enemy submarine August 3, 1918,
35 miles off the Nova Scotia coast.
The remarks made in the James Belliveau case; apply to all these cases.
I would adopt the British Admiralty scale and allow Samuel Boutilier $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money.
This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and 1 find $600.00 is fair com-
- ----- ---— -pensation to Samuel-Boutilier; with interest-at the rate of 6 per cent per annum—- - - -
L from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty,
to date of settlement,

JAMES FRIEL,
February 8, 1926. Commussioner.

DECISION
Case 652
Re US. Scuooxer “J. J. FLAHERTY”
‘Rufus Acker™

—- The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fisherman and sharesman in the
catch on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918.

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
half belonged to the erew. The claim is for share of fish lost. share in prospective
cateh, and for personal effects lost.

Phe erew numbered tw enty-five of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians.

T would allow this claim at $448.00 for the :lmre of the catch actually on
board, and the usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty seale for persopal
effcets and solatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00, with interest as in other
cases.

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-
pensation to Rufus Acker with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty; to the date
of settlement.

. JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.
February 8, 1926.

I amend this by allowing interest on cach man’s $448.00 for share on the
cateh, from August 25, 1918,

. JF
February 10, 1926. — Commisstoner.




~ DECISION

Case 653

"Re US. ScHooNEr “J. J. FLAHERTY”
Josepk Acker

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fisherman and sharesman in the
catch on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918.

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22, 40000 of which one-
half belonged to the érew. The claim is for share of fish lost share i in prospective
catch, and for personal effects lost.

The crew numbered twenty-five of whom fourteen ﬁshermen and one boy
were Canadians.

. T would allow this claim at §448.00 for the share of the catch actually on :
4 ——bourd; nnd-tha usual-alowance, adapting the British- Admiralty-seate- forpersomat—————--
effects and solatium or torpcdo money, namely $600.00, with interest as in other
Cascs.
The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-
penvmon to Joscph Acker with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum

from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to the date
of settiement,

‘ JAMES FRIEL,
Fcbrunry 8, 1926. ‘ Commissionér.

I amend this by allowing 1ntore=t on each man's $448.00 for share on the
catch, from August 25 1918.
J.F.

February 10, 1926. Commissioncr.,

DECISION
* Case 654
Re US. ScuooxXer “J. J. FLAHERTY”
Robert Farmer

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fisherman and sharesman in the
catch on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918.

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
half belonged to the erew. The claim is for share of fish lost share in prospective
catch, and for personal effects lost.

The crew numbered twenty-five of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians,

I would a”w this claiih at $448.00 for the share of the eatch actually on
board, and the usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty scale for personal
effcets and solatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00, with interest as in other
cases.

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (1) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-




118

pensation to Robert Farmer with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
fror January 10, 1920, the date of the ratifieation of the Treaty, to the date

of settlement. ,
‘ JAMES FRIEL,
February 9, 1926. c Commissioner.

I amend this by ullu‘\\'ing interest on‘each man’s $448.00 for share on the
cateh, from August 25, 1918,

J.F.
Commissioner.
February 10, 1926. —
DECISION
Case 655 .

- —Re H.S-Scrooner-YJ: J-Frangrry? —— - — - o
Austin Shepherd ‘

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fisherman and sharesman in the
catch on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918.

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
half belonged to the crew, The claim is for share of fish lost, share in prospective
cateh, and for personal effects lost.

The erew numbered twenty-five of whom fourteen fishermen and- one boy
were Canadians.

I would allow this claim at $448.00 for the share of the catch actually on
board, and the usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty scale for personal
efiects and solatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00, with interest as in other
cases,

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section- (1) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-
pensation to Austin Shepherd with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to the date

of settlement.
JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.
February, 9, 1926.

I nmend this by allowing interest on each man’s $448.00 for share on the
catch, from August 25, 1918.

: J.F.
February 10, 1926. — Commissioner.
DECISION
Case 650

Re U.S. Scuooner “J. J. FLaHERTY”

Harvey Hallett

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fisherman and sharesman in the
catch on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918.




There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
half belonged to the crew. The claim.is for share of fish lost, share in prospective
cateh, and for personal effects lost.

The crew numbered twenty-five of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians.

I would allow this claim at 8448.00 for the share of the catch actually on
board, and tha usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty scale for personal
effects £nd solatium or torpedo moncy, namely 8600.00, with interest as in other
cases. ’
The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-
pensation to Harvey Hallett with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to the date
of scttlement. : .

JAMES FRIEL, ,
CToT T ; Comniissioner.”
- -Fcbruary--9, -1926.— oo E e ST

I mvngt_xd this by allowing interest on each man’s $448.00 for share on the
catch, from August 25, 1918,

e J.F.
February 10, 1926. Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 657
Re U.S. ScHoONER “J. J. FLAHERTY ”
Bertram Pilerce -

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fisherman and sharesman in the
catch on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty, sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918,

. There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
“half belonged to the crew. The claim is for share of fish lost, share in prospective
catch, and for personal effects lost. N

The crew numbered twenty-five, of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians,

I would allow this claim at $448.00 for the share of the catch actually on
“board, and the usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty scale for per-
sonal effects and solatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00, with interest as
in other cagses. . _

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-
pensation to Bertram Pierce with interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to the date of

settiement.
: JAMES FRIEL,
February 0, 1926, , Commissioner.

1 amend this by allowing interest on cach man’s $448.00 for share on the
catch, from August 25, 1918, , LE

. : Cdmmissioner.
February 10, 1926, . -




. cateh, from August 25, 1918,

120

DECISION
Case 658
Re U8, SciooNer “J. J. FLAHERTY”
Elwell Pierce

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fisherman and sharesv.an in the
catch on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918..

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
half belong:d to the erew. The claim is for share of fish lost, share.in prospective
catch, and for personal effects lost.

The crew numbered twenty-five, of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians, .

I would allow this claim at $448.00 for the share of the catch actually on
board, and the usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty scale for per-
sonal effeett and solatium or torpedo moncy, namely $600.00 with interest as
in other cases, ” '

The claim falls within the Tirst Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-
pensation to Elwell Pierce with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to the date of

settlement. JAMES FRIEL,
February 9, 1926. . Commuissioner.

1 amend this by allowing interest on each man's $448.00 for share on the
cateh, from August 25, 1918, J.F,
February 10, 1926. ——— Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 659

Re U.S. Sciuooner “J. J. FLAHERTY”
James Thompson

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fishernan and sharesman in the
catch on-the American fishing schoonier J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Picrre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918.

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
half belonged to the crew. The claim is for share of fish lost, share in prospec-
tive catch, and for personal effects lost.

The erew numbered twenty-five, of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians,’

I would allow this claim at $448.00 for the share of the ‘catch actually on
Bonrd, mid tlic usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty scale for per-
sonal effeets and solatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00 with interest as
in other ecases. .

The clanim falls within the First Annex to Scction (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-
pensation to James Thompson with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum

- fron-January-10,-1920; the-date-of-the-ratification-of-the Treaty; to the-date-of - -

settlement. | JAMES TRIEL,
February 9, 1926, Commissioner.
I amend this by allowing interest on each man’s $448.00 for share on the

J.F.

.. February.10,1926. . ... Commissioner._ — .




__tive_cateh,_and for personal effects lost.

121 -

DECISION
Case 660
Re US. Scrioonrr “J. J. FLAHERTY”
William Henry Scott

The claimant is a Canadian, He as a fisherman and sharesman in the
catch on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918.

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
half belonged to the erew. The claim is for share of fish lost, share in prospec-
tive catch, and for personal effects lost.

The crew numbered twenty-five, of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians.

I would allow this claim at $448.00 for the share of the catch actually on
board, and the usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty scale for per-
sonal effects and solatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00 with interest as
in other cases.

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIIT of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-
pensation to Willinm Henry Scott with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to the

date of settlement.
: JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.
February 9, 1926.

I amend this by allowing interest on each man’s $448.00 for share on the
catch, from August 25, 1918,

J.E.
February 10, 1926. ' Commissioner.

DECISION

Case 661

Re U, S, Scuooner “J. J. FLAHERTY "
William D. Pierce

The claimant is a Canadian. He wae a fisherman an< sharesman in the
cateh on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918.

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
half belonged to the crew. The claim is for share of fish lost, share in prospec-

The crew numbered twenty-five, of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians. :
" I would allow this claim at $448.00 for the share of the catch actually on
board, and the usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty suale for per-
sonal effects and slatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00 with interest as
in other cases. '




February 10, 1926,

- 122

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-
pensation to William D. Pierce, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
f r(mll January 10, 1920, the dafe of the ratification of the Treaty, to the date.of
settlement. ’

 JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner,
February 9, 1926,

I amend this by allowing interest on each man’s $448.00 for share on the
catel, from August 25, 1918,
J.F.

Commissioner.

DECISION
Case 662
Re US. Scruooner “J. J. FLAHERTY "
Alonzo Buchanan

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fisherman and sharesman in the
catch on the Ameriean fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918,

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which onec-
half belonged to the crew. The claim is for share of fish lost, share in prospective
catch, and for personal effects lost, :

The crew numbered twenty-five, of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians. ' A

I would ‘allow this claim at $448.00 for the share of the catch actually on
board, and the usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty seale for per-
sonal effects and solatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00 with interest as
in other cases. -

The eclaim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and 1 find $1,048.00 is fair com-
pensation to Alonzo Buchanan, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to date of
settlement. ' ‘

JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.
February 9, 1926.

"1 amend this by allowing interest on each man’s $448.00 for share on the
catch, from August 25, 1918,

J.F,
Commissioner,

Fcbruary 10, 1926.




123

DECISION

- Case 663
Re U.S. Scuooner “J. J. FLAHERTY ” ;
Manus Hemeon - .

The claimant is a Canadian. Hec was n fisherman and sharesman in the
catch on the American fishing schooner J, J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918.

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
half belonged to the crew. The claim i is for share of fish lost, share in prospective
catch, and for personal effects lost,

The crew numbered twenty-five, of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians.

1 would allow this claim at $448.00 for the share of the eatch actually on
board, and the usual allowanece, adapting the British Admiralty scale for per-
soral effects and solatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00 with interest as
in other cases.

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIIL of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is fair com-
pensation to Manus Hemeon with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to date of

setilement.
: JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.
February 9, 1926. '

1 amend this by allowing interest on edach man's $448.00 for share on the
catch, from August 25, 1918, ’
J.F,

Commzsstoner
February 10, 1926, —

DECISION
Case 664
Re U.S. ScuoonNer “J. J. FLAHERTY "
Nathaniel Hemeon

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fisherman and sharesman in the
catch on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by engmy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918,

There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth $22,400.00, of which one-
half belonged to the erew. The claim is for share of fish lost, share in prospcctw
catch, and for personal effects lost,

The crew numbered twenty-five, of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy
were Canadians,

T would allow this claim at $448.00 for the ehare of the catch nctually on
board, and the usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty scale for per-
sonal effects and solatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00 with interest as
in other cases,

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the

Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and 1 find Sl 048.00 is fair com-

L
. ,ﬂ;p‘_)




124

pensation to Nathaniel Hemeon, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per
annum from January 10, 1920, the datc of the ratification of the Treaty, to

date of settlement,
JAMES FRIEL,
February 9, 1926. Commissioner.

I amend this by allowing interest on each man’s $448.00 for share on the
catch, from August 25, 1918,
J.F,

February 10, 1926. _— Commisstoner,

DECISION
Case 665
Re US. ScHooxer “J. J. Fragerty ”
.Errest Brchanan

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a deck boy on the American fishing
schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by cnemy submarine on St. Pierre bank off
Miquelon Island, August 25, 1918,

His work was to clean the fish, and he was entitled to the tongues and
sounds, and to such fish as he caught by line. When the vessel was sunk he
had 1,800 fish valued at $220.00 and about 8 barrels of tongues and sounds
valued at £300.00.

I would allow him for his loss as declared, together with $50.00 for per-
gonal cffects and $250.00 solatium or torpedo money, with interest as in the
other cases. :

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $820.00 is fair com-
pensation to Ernest Buchanan, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty, to the date of
settlement. :

JAMES FRIEL,
February 9, 1926. Commissioner.

I amend this by allowing interest on this man’s 8520.00 for fish, tongues
and sounds as above; from August 25,1918 - SE—_—

_ J. T,
February 10, 1926. — 4 Commisstoner,
DECISION
Case 6606 .
Re U.S. Scuooner “J. J. FLAHERTY "

Elwell Buchanan .

The claimant is a Canadian. He was a fisherman and sharesman in the
cateh on the American fishing schooner J. J. Flaherty sunk by enemy submarine
on St. Pierre bank off Miquelon Island, August 23, 1918.
There were 2,000 quintals of fish on board worth §22,400.00, of which onc-
= ==———half helonged to thecrew,Tieclaim-is forshare of-fish-lost; share -in-prospective ————-
oatch, and i personal effects lost.
The crew numbered twenty-five
¢ were Canadians,
I would allow this claim at $448.00 for the share of the catch actually on
board, and the usual allowance, adapting the British Admiralty scale for per-
sonal effects and solatium or torpedo money, namely $600.00 with intcrest as
in other cases. - - : - —

of whom fourteen fishermen and one boy

El




125

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find $1,048.00 is_fair com-
ensation to Elwell Buchanan, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
rom January 10, 1920, the date cof the ratification of the Treaty, to aate of

settlement. : JAMES FRIEL,
February 9, 1926, Commissioner,

I amend this by allowing interest on each man’s $448.00 for share on the
catch, from August 25, 1918, — J.F,

February 10, 1926. _— Commissioner,

DECISION
Case 667
Re FrexcH ScHooNER “CHARLEs THER1AuLT”
Mrs Rebecca Belmore

Claimant is a Canadian, widow of Thomas Belmore, a Canadian, now
deceased, formerly of Dipper Harbour, N.B., who was cook and steward on
the schooner Charles Theriault, 339 tons, which was attacked by enemy sub-
marine and set on fire in the Bay of Biscay, 150 miles from nearest land, July
10, 1918, while on a voyage from St. Pierre Miquelon, to Bordeaux, France,
with a cargo of fish. She was of British register but the owners were French,
She was 22 days out from port when attacked. The weather had been rough
the night before. The submarine commenced firing and a shell went between
the schooner’s spars. The captain ordered taking to the boat as quickly as
postib.. which was done. They had time only to take a keg of fresh water and
some hard tack. This was between two or three o’clock in the afternoon and
about dusk they saw that the schooner had becn fired and was burning. (She
was afterwards towed into port). The crew, six men, were 76 hours in a little
boat without shelter and ran out of food and water. They couldn’t ascertain
their position. Finally they were picked up by a patro! boat and taken to some
place in France and from there transferred to Brest and were sent home by
way of Southampton, and New York on a French liner in the steerage.

Thomas Belmore was one of the vietims. He reached him home in Dipper
Harbour in the late summer of 1916 in greatly impaired health. He had a cold
and complained of his kidneys. He used to work out around and kept getting
worse and_worse and finally died of Rrights disease within the year, brouglit
on so the medical record shows, by exposure in the small boat when the vessel
was attacked. At that time he was in his 67th year and was in good health. Hd
was earning $125 a month and found. Belmore filed a claim for gold watch and
chain, $75.00, clothing $100.00, gold speetacles $10.00 and wages $125.00 in all
$310.00.

Mrs. I’ lmore's claim was heard by the late Dr. Pugsley, at St. John, N.B.,
August 27, 1924. 'She was then 63 years old. She nad been wholly dependent
on her husband for mainténance and he leit no property so that at the time of
the hearing she had no means of support. She was looking for work and could

-not get a job. There are no children. ,

I would allow Mrs. Belmore $2,000.00 on account of the loss of her husband
with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of January,
1920, to date of settlement and $185.00 on account of the loss of his personal
-effeets—with—intorest -at-the-rate-of-5-per- cent- from--the-date - of - the-sinking-. - — .-
July 10, 1918, to date of scttlement. :

This claim falls within the First Annex to Scetion (I), Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9), and I find £2,185.00 is fair com-
pensation to the claimant with interest as indicated.

JAMES FRIEL,

February 10, 1920. Commissioner.
$2007- 8- : . T T




126

DECISION
Case 668
Ite FrencH SciooNer “CHARLEs THERIAuLT”
Edwin Mitchell

Claimant is a Canadian, who was mate on the schooner Charles Theriau't,
339 tons, which was attacked by enemy submarine and set on fire in the Bay
of Biscay, 150 miles from nearest land, July 10, 1918, while on a voyage from
St. Pierre, Miquelon, to Bordeaux, France, with a cargo of fish. (See particu-
lars in Rebecea Belmore case.) X

The claim is filed for personal effects and was afterwards amended for loss
of time and wages.

I would adapt the British Admiralty scale and allow the claim at $700.00
for personal eficcts and solatium or torpedo money with interest at the rate of
5 per cent annum from the 10th day of January, the date of the ratification of
the Treaty, to date of settlement. ’

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $700.00 is fair compensa-
tion to the claimant with interest as indicated. . .

' JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

Tebruary 10, 1926.

DECISION
~ Case 669
Re FrexcH Scnoomin “CHartes THERIAULT”
Yernon J. Hirtle

Claimant is a Canadian, who was captain on the schooner Charles Theriault,
339 tons, which was attacked by enemy submarine and set on fire in the Bay of
Biscay, 160 miles from nearest land, July 10, 1918, while on a voyage from
St. Pierre, Miquelon, to Bordeux, France, with a cargo of fish, (Sec particulars
in Rebeeea Belmore case.) '

The claim is filed for personal effects lost.

I would adapt the British Admiralty scale and allow the claim at $800 for
personal effects-and solatium or torpedo money with interest at the rate of &
per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratifica-
tion of the Treaty, to date of settlement. ‘

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and 1 find $900.00 is fair com-

pensation to the claimant with interest-as indicated, ———

JAMBS FRIEL,
Commissioner,

February 10, 1926.




127

DECISION
Case 670
Ile FrencH ScHoONER “ CHARLES THERIAULT "
William O'Neill

Claimant is & Canadian, who was a seaman on the schooner Charles Theri-
" ault, 339 tons, which was attacked by enemy submarine and set on fire in the
Bay of Biseay 150 miles from nearest land, July 10, 1818, while on a voyage
from St. Pierre, Miquelon, to Bordeaux, France, with a cargo of fish. (See par-
ticulars in Rebecea Belmore case.)

The claim is filed for personal effects lost.

I would adapt the British Admiralty scale and allpw the claim at $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money with interest at the rate of
6 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the
Treaty, to date of settlement.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), ‘Part VIII of the °
Treaty of Versailles categories (1) and (9), and 1 find 360000 is fair ~~mpen-
sation to the claimant with interest as indicated.

JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.
February 10, 1926,

DECISION
Case 671
Re FRENCH SCHOONER “ CHARLES THERIAULT "
Orland Hirtle
~ Cla’mant is a Canadian, who was a seaman on the schooner Charles Theri-
ault, 339 tons, which was attacked by enemy submarine and set on fire in the
Bny of Bnecnv 160 miles from nearest land, July 10, 1918, while on a voyage
from St. Pierre, Miquelon, to Bordeaux, France, with a cargo of fish. (See par-
ticulars in Rebecca Belmore case.)

The claim is filed for personal effects lost.

I would adapt the British Admiralty scale and allow the claim at $600.00
for personal effects and solatium or torpedo money with interest at the rate of
6 per cent per annum from January 10, 1920, the date of the ratification of the
Treaty, to date of settlement.

This e¢laim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII of the

Treaty of Versailles categories (1) and (9), and 1 find $600.00 is fair compen-
sation to the claimant with interest as indicated.

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

February 10, 1926,
520078}




o would_allow _this claim _as declared and approved, with interest at 5 per cent ’

128

CASES 672 TO 678 INCLUSIVE
Re SCHOONER “ PERCE"

1917,

___February 17, 1926,

Case Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Decision
No. Clained
$ cts. $ cts,
672 |Robins, Jones & Whit-JLoss of Schr. **Perce’, Jan. 28/17. Cargo of
man, Limited.. .. ..... fish and lumber, 40/64 share............... 102,437 00 6,835 00
673 IA.E.Jones............. |Owner Schr, “Perce'’, 8/64 sharo............ 5,000 00 1,367 00
674 |A. H. Whitman.......... Owner of Schr. “'Perce’’, 8/64 share.......... 5,000 00 1,307 00
0875 [Andrew King........ Owner Schr. *'Perce’’, 8/64 share............ 5,000 00 1,367 00
676 {Carl Johann Robert [Master Schr. *Perce™. ... . e e Personal 000 00
Kohler. effects and
solativm
677 |George H, Corkum...... Mate, Schr. “Perce’”........ ... ... ... © 700 00
678 |Wm. H. Tanner. . ...... |Cook, Schr. "“Perce™......... ............ ... ¢ 600 00
$ 117,437 008 13,136 00
DECISION
Case 672

Re ScHooNER “ PERCE”
Robin, Jones & Whitman, Limited, and others

The elaimr . Company i a Canadian corporation, incorporated by
Dominion Cluri.., the shareholders in which are all Canadians. Their first
claim is in respect of 40 sixty-fourth shares owned by them in the schooner
Perce, 364 tons, of Liverpool, N.S., which sailed from Halifax January 6, 1917,
with a cargo of dried fish and a deck load of lumber, bound for Santos, Brazil,
and was captured and destroyed by a Guunan raider, the Sceadler, 150 miles
northeast of St. Paul’s Rocks, Lat. 2.49 North, Long. 27.16 West, January 28,

The vessel is valued in the declaration at $40,000.00, and I would approve
that value. She was built in 1916, and the owners paid $24,000.00 for her. They
had an offer to sell at $40,000.00, for delivery at the expiration of the voyage.

The insurance received was $29,063.00, leaving a net balance claimed in respect

of the vessel of $10,937.00, to be divided in proportion to the shares.

The cargo, at invoice prices at time of shipment, was valued at $77,437.00,
and belonged wholly to the Company. The freight was prepaid, and the value
of the cargo was based on invoice prices. There was war risk insurance of
$78.069.00, and there is no claim in respect of the cargo which was mentioned
only in view of possible claim for subrogation.

1 wou.d allow claimants in respect of their 40 shares the sum of $6,835.00
with interest at 5 per cent-per annum from the date of loss of vesse), January 28,
1917. .

2. The Company claims also for loss of a shipment of fish from Halifax to
New York on the ss, Stephano, captured and sunk by enemy subraarine October
8, 1916, the declared value of which is $8,823.25. There is no insurance. I

per annum from date of loss, October 8, 1916.

These claims fall within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, Category 9, and 1 find that $15,658.25 is fair compensa-
tion 1o the claimant Company, with interest as above indicated to date of

settlement. JAMES FRIEL,
“CommAisAsj_qnﬂer. ,

~




129

DECISION
Case 673
Re A. E. JoNES

! * Claimant is a Canadian who owned 8 sixty-fourth shares in the schooner
Perce, 364 tons, of Livérpool, N.S,, which sailed from Halifax on January .6;
1917, with a cargo of dried fish and a deck load of lumber, bound for Sartos,
Brazil, and was captured and destroyed by a German Raider, the Seeadler; 150
miles North East of St. Paul’s Rocks, Lat. 2.49 North, Long. 27.16 West, Janu-
ary 28, 1917. Tho vessel is valued in the declaration at $40,000.00, and I would
approve that value. She was built in 1916, and the owners paid $24,000.00 for
__ her. They had an offer to sell at $40,000.00, for delivery at the expiration of the
voyage. The insurance received was $29,063.00, leaving a net balance of
H $10,937.00, to he divided in proportion to the shares. .

I would allow this claim at the amount declared, $1,367.00, with interest
“at 5 per cent per annum from date of loss of the vessel, January 28, 1917, ,

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
i Treaty of Versailles, Category (9), and I find that $1,367.00 is fair compensa-
tion to the claimant with interest as above indicated to date of settlement.

N NG AR L iy e ATV T Ay

JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.
February 17, 1926.

DECISION
Case 674
Re A. Fi. WHITMAN

Claimant is a Canadian who owned 8 sixty-fourth shares in the schooner
Perce, 364 tons, of Liverpool, N.S., which sailed from Halifax on January 6,

. 1917, with a cargo of dried fish and a deck load of lmmber, bound for Santos,
! Brazil, and was captured -and destioyed by a German Raider, the Secadler, 160
; miles North East of St. Paul’s Rocks, Lat. 2.49 North, Long. 27.16 West, Janu-

[y

ary 28, 1917.” The vessel is valued in the declaration at $40,000.00, and I would
approve that value. She was built in 1916, and the owners paid $24,000.00 for
her. They had an offer 1 sell at $40,000.00, for delivery at the expiration of the
voyage. The insurance received was $29,063.00, leaving a net balance of
$10,937.00, to be divided in proportion to the shares.
I would allow this claim at the amount declared, $1,367.00, with interest
at 5 per cent per annum from date of loss of the vessel, January 28, 1917.
This claim falls within the First Annox to Section (1) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, Category (9), and I find that $1,367.00 is fair compensa-
tion to the claimant with inferest as above indicated to date of settlement:

o ek e

JAMES FRIEL,
Commisstoner.

February 17, 1926.




_at 5 per cent per annum from date of loss of the vesse

130

DECISION
Case 675
Re Andrew King

Claimant is a Canadian who owned 8 sixty-fourth shares in the schooner
Percc, 364 tons, of Liverpool, N.8., which sailed from Halifax on January 6,
1917, with a cargo of dried fish and a deck load of lumber, bound for Santos,
Brazil, and was captured and destroyed by a German Raider, the Seeadler, 160
miles North East of St. Paul's Rocks, Lat. 2.49 North, Long. 27.16 West, Janu-
ary 28, 1917. The vessel is valued in the declaration at $40,000.00, and I would
approve that value. She was built in 1916, and the owners paid $24,000.00 for
her. They had an offer sell at $40,000.00, for.delivery at the expiration of the
voyage. The insurance received was $29,063.00, leaving a net balance of
$10,937.00, to be divided in proportion to the shares. :

1 would allow this claim at the amount declared, $1,367.00, with interest

{ January 28, 1917.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, Category (9), and I find that $1,367.00 is fair compensa-
tion to the claimant with interest as above indicated to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL, -
Commisstoner,
February 17, 1926. —

DECISION
Cases 676 tc 678 Inclusive
CaRL JoHANN RoBERT KOHLER, MASTER
Georee H. Corkum, MATE
WiILLIAM HAYWAnD TANNER, CoOK

These men, Canadians, were on the schooner Perce, 364 tons, of Liverpool,
N, which sailed from Halifax January 6, 1817, bound for Santos, Brazil, and
was captured and destroyed by a German raider, the Seeadler, 150 miles north-
east of St. Paul’s Rocks, January 28, 1917.

The other members of the crew belonged to Newfoundland.

Claimants are entitled to solatiuin or torpedo money according to the
British Admiralty Scale, and an allowance for loss of their effects when the ehip
was destroyed.

The claim falle within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categories 1 and 9, and I find as fair compensation $800.00
to Carl Johann Robert Kohler, Master, $700.00 to George H. Corkum, Mate,
and $600.00 to William Hayward Tanner, Cook, all with interest at 5 per cent

8
i

3

per annum from the date of the ratification of the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to
the date of settlement.
JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.

February 17, 1927.




131

CASES 679 TO 681 INCLUSIVE
Re SCHOONER “MINAS QUEEN"

Claimant |- Nature of Claim ' Amount Decision
Claimed ’

$ cts.

Estate George Kay for{Father, mate Schr. **Minas Queen', August
3 children— 26/17, drowned,
George Kay, aged 2}
years.
Frances Kay, aged 1}

years,
Chipman Kay, aged 1

month,
Mrs. Maude Loomer, {Husband, Captain Schr. “Minas Queen”’,
Widow and 3 children| August 26/17, drowned.
Mrs, Loomer
Annie E. Loomer
Pauline A. Loomer....
Lorne B, Loomer
Arch. H, Lowis
effeots and
solatium,

$ 33,000 00

DECISION
Case 679

Re ScHOONER “ MiINAS QUEEN "

George Kay, Frances Kay, Chipman Kay

Claimants are Canadians. They are the children of George Kay, also a
Canadian who was mate on the Nova Scotia schooner Minas Queen, 492 tons,
when that schooner- was sunk by German submarine off the coast of France,
August 26, 1917, while on its way back to New York, in ballast, after a voyage
to Rochefort, with a cargo of oil in barrels.

The captain, Wilbert L. Loomer, and crew of the-schooner took to the
small boat. They saw their vessel fired and sunk by three shots into the hull.
They made for thhe northern coast of Spain. That night.the boat capsized and

all of its occupants were thrown into the sea. Kay who was unable to secure

a hold on the boat was drowned. The others except the boatswain, Lewis,
perished the following day. )

Deceased at the time of his death was 37 years. He was the sole support
of his wife and the three claimants, whose ages were then as follows: George
24 years, Frances 1} years and Chipman 1 month.

Deceased left no property and no life insurance.

The widow died January, 1921, leaving the children dependent upon

relatives: - —

Kay at the time of his death was making about $600.00 and found.

I would allow the children $2,000.00 each.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (1) and I find $2,000.00 to George Kay, and

$2,000.00 to Frances Kny_qnd $2,000.00 to Chipman Kay is fair compensation, v




132

to the claimants, with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the

10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Ver- .

sailles, to date of settlement.
Payment in each case should be made to a regularly appointed guardian.

JAMES FRIEL,

Commissioner.
March 18, 1926. :

DECISION
Case 680
Re SchHoonNgr ““ Minas QUEEN "
Mrs. Maude Loomer

On behalf of herself, widow, and the three infant children of the late
Wilbert Leslie Loomer.
Captain Loomer, a Canadian scaman, was master of the Nova Scotia

schooner, Minas Quecn, 492 tons, sunk by German submarine about 320 miles

N.W. of the coast of France on Sunday morning, August 26, 1917, while on its
way back to New York in ballast after a voyage to Rochefort, France, with a
cargo of oil in barrels. The ecaptain and crew of the schooner took to the
small boat. They saw their vessel fired and sunk by three shots into the hull.
They made for the northern coast of Spain. That night the boat capsized and
all the occupants were thrown into the sea but managed to right the craft.
During the night and the following day one by one they perished except boat-
swain, Lewis, who tells the tale. Captain Loomer died in the afternoon of
August 27,

The deceased at the time of his death -was 42 years old and was in good
health. He was the sole support of his wife and children whose ages were then
35 years, 5 years, 3 vears and nine months, and three months respectively. His
wages were about $1,200.00 per year in addition to board while on ship. He
left property of the probate value of $7,000.00. He had no life insurance. His
personal effects were insured for $500.00. Captain Loomer's father owned the
home they lived in and on his death left it to claimants. The Navy League of
Canada has been paying $25.00 per month for the support of the children.

The basis of the awards in this case must be the losses to claimants result-
ing from the death of the husband and father, so far as such losses are suscept-

ible of measurement by pecuniary standards. I would allow the widow $4,000.00 -

and each of the children $2,000.00.

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, category (1) and I find the sum of $4,000.00 is fair com-
pensation to the said Mrs. Mauide Loomer, and $2,000.00 to each of the children,
Pauline Allen Loomer, Lorna B. Loomer, and Annie Elizabeth Loomer, all with
interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of the ratification of
the Treaty, January 10, 1920, to date of settlement.

Payment to the children in each case should be made through a regularly

appointed guardian. .
JAMES FRIEL,
Commissioner.
January 8, 1926.



133

DECISION

Case 681
.- Re Scnooxm‘ “ Minas Queen”
Archibald Herbert Lewis, Seaman

Claimant is a Canadinn. He was boatswain on the Nova Scotia schooner
Minas Queen, Loomer, Master, sunk by a German submarine off the coast of
fr;mce August 25, 1917, and the only aurvivor of a crew of seven (see Decision

7. .
I would adapt the DBritish -Admiralty scale to this claim and allow the
claimant $600.00 for solatium or torpedo money and loss of personal effects,
according to his rating, as in other claims of this kind.

The claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the
Treaty of Versailles, categorics (1) and (9), and I find $600.00 is fair com-
pensation to the claimant, Archibald H. Lewis, with interest at the rate of &
per cent per annum from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the
ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of settlement. -

' JAMES FRIEL,
April 8, 1926 ‘ _ Commissioner.

CASE 682
Re SCHOONER “CORAL LEAF” (SUPPLEMENTARY)

Case Clajimant Nature of Claim ., | Amount | _Decision
- No. : Claimed

$ cts. $ cts.
682 [Charles E. McDade. .. ..[Capt. Schr. »Coral Leaf”, July 2/17......... Not stated.. 900 00

$ 000 00

Nore.—Case No. 882 was not submifted to the Commissioner until after the Schedule dealing with
the cases 343 to 351 of the “Coral Leaf’’ had been completed.

. ‘ DECISION
Case 682
Re ScHOONER * CoraL LEAr”

Charles E. McDade, Master Mariner

Claimant is a Canadian. He was master of the Nova Scotia schooner
Coral Leaf 428 tons, when that vessel was captured by enemy submarine ana
destroyed off the Coast_of Ireland, July 7, 1917.

The_schooner.Was_on_s_voyage from Port Greville, N.S.,, with a cargo of

spruce lumber to Great Britain.
The captain and crew left - the vessel in their own boats after heavy
shelling by the submarine and were picked up afterwards by a Welsh trawler.
1 would adapt the Britiehi Admiralty geale and allow the claimant $900.00
for solatium or torpedo meney, and loss of personal effects,

e ~



e e

This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I) Part VIII of the

Treaty of Versailles, categories (1) and (9) and I find $900.00 is fair com-

pensation to the claimant with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
from the 10th day of January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty
of Versailles, to date of settlement.

JAMES FRIEL,
April 6, 1926. ) _ Commissioner.

CASES 683 TO 758 INCLUSIVE
Re SCHOONER “INDUSTRIAL"
LOSSES OF FISHING SCHOONERS, SAILING VESSELS AND TO FISHERMEN

Case Claimant Nature of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
$ cts. $ cts.
98,600 00
€22 (lostia ¥, Backman.....[Loss Schr, “Industrial”. 34/64share.................... 366 41
. October 4/18.
684 Stcfhen Slaughe.white. o s Y64 52 35
685 [Milligde J. Parks.. ... “ “ 4764 418 76
686 |Fraser Fray........v.... o “ 3/64 .. 314 07
687 iDavid Backman........ o “ 2/64 209 38
688 Martin C. Pentz. ....... . “ 3/64 ¢ 314 07
689 iSimon Parks............ “ «“ 2/64 209 38
6% |Danic! Lohnes.......... “ “ 1/64 .. 104 69
691 |Stanley S. Rafuse....... “ “ 2/64 .. 209 38
692 |Bowan L. Rafuse........ « “ 2/84 209 38
693 |Norman W, Rafuse..... « “ 2/8% . 209 38
694 |Arthur Ritcey.......... ¢ o 1/64 ¢ 104 69
695 |Danicl Romkey........ o “ 104 69
696 [Newton Pentz.......... - « “ 104 69
697 |Albert V, Conrad....... u o 104 69
698 {Wallace Zwicker. . “ u 104 69
699 {Robert D, Parks o “ 104.69
-+ 700- 11 Dean Fralick o 5 104 69
701 |Leo Corkum... o “ 104 69
702 Eilkanah Moshe “ «“ 104 69
703 {William Deal.. o «“ 104 69
704 tJames Romkey o« « 104 69
705 |Leander Corkum. « “ 104 69
706 {Laure Richard... “ “ 104 69
707 [Edwin Riteey.......... o « 104 69
708 |C.B.Mason............ “ “ 104 69
709 {Chas. W, Thurlow...... o« « 104 69
710 |Leman Naugler......... “ “ 52 35
711 |Chas, Conrad........... “ « 52 34
~712 Aacob W, Sarty....... oo “ - 52 357
713 |Kenncth Backman.... .. “ “ 104 69
714 Hoseph F. Conrad....... " “- 52 34
715 IChas, Feener.,......... “ “ 53 35
716 lsabel 1., MacGregor. .. " i 52 34
717 |Wesley J, Corkum. . . ... “ # 52 35
718 {Chas, W, Himmelman.. o o 52 M4
719 {Freeman Zwicker....... “ o 52 35
720 |Laurence Riteoy..... ... “ w 52 34
721 |Aubrey Oxner........... o “ 52 35
722 |John 8. Spindler........ “ v 52 34
723- {Chae, Parks.. ... ... .. “ “ 52 34
724 I8t Clair Wegner. . ...... "o “ 52 34
725 |Gordon Schrader.. ... .. “ “ 52 4
726 jRoger Mosher. ......... « o 52 34
727 |Emanuel Corkum....... ¢ o 52 34
728 1E. Q. Gerhardt..... . ... “ o 53 34
720 (IraJ. Corkum.......... “ “ 52 34
730 JArthur Creaser......... . “ 52 34
731 (Wm. Deal.............. “ “ 52 34
732 {Robt. Richardemn, .. ... “ o 52 34
733 _|Elijah £, Riteey, “ IO L 52-34-
734 |Chas, Langelle.......... “ o 52 34
735 |G, Himmelman.... ... .. v “ 52 34
736 IH.Corkum....,..... ... “ “ 52 34




135

Re SCHOONER “INDUSTRIAL"—Concluded

C 'gsc Claimant Natire of Claim Amount Claimed Decision
No.
$ cts.
737 {John W. Haughn........ Loss Schnr. “Industrial” 52 34
738 |Danicl Parks. .. .| October 4/18 52 34
739 |LeRoy Parks... “ 52 34
740 1A, Walters.... ; " u 52 34
741 |Guy A. Parks..... 4 “ 52 34
742 [Chas. E. Corkum....... “ “ 52 34
743 |Geo. Herman........... “ « 52 34
744 |Wm. Schrader.......... o « 52 34
745 |Elizabeth Cotkem...... “ “ 52 34
746 |Silas Walters......... ... u “ 52 34
747 |Gordon A, Corkum..... « u 52 34
748 jMilton Romkey........ ' “ 52 34
749 |James Spindler...... .. “ " 52 34
750 Maxm\r« Spindler...... . « 52 34
751 |S. Asenath Whynot..... “ o 52 34
752 1Gilbert KemptonJr.... “ “ 52 34
763 |\Wm. C. Hunter......... . “ o 52 34
754 |Roger Naus............. “ “ 64 62 34
755 |Martin Pents........... Master “ Personal effects and solativm| 0y 00
758 |Dawson Cleversey......!Mate “ « u o 700 00
757 |Russell Pents.... ...... Cook, " “ “ “ 300 00
758 JAlbert Backman l'c'd) “ “ “ “ 300 00
$ 98,60000|§ 8,00000
DECISION

Cases 683 to 758 Inclusive
Re ScHOONER “ INDUSTRIAL "

-~ Joshua E. Backman, und Others -
Claimants, Canadian subjects, were owners of the sa

iling vessel, Industrial,

330 tons, captured by enemy submarine and sunk by bhombs 250 miles South
_ East from Nantucket Island, October 4, 1918, while on a return voyage from

Para, with a cargo of salt, purchased at Turk’s Isi~nd, for owners’ account.

_Freight at 303e .o ve teia i s ae en ee e e s e

The_crew were ordered to leave the ship in a small boat and escaped.
The claim as submitted under declaration of Joshua I, Backmen, made
February 5, 1924, is as follows:—

~Cost of ship to owners, March, 1918.. .. .. $65,000 00

Increased value .. .. .. vc vt e ov oo o0 .. 20,000 00
(Valued by Underwriters) .. .. .. .o 0 o0 o0 o0 oe oo
Invoice Of CATEO v o0 v ev vo vt be cn vh e ee ee e
Freight valued .. .. .. .. .. .. o0 o0 oo ch v e on u
Captain's effects .. .. .. . vovr ov o e oh e e e
Crewseffects .. .. .. . vt v ve vi ve vh en ee ae e

Insurance received .. .. v+ o0 o0 oo o0 oo .. $65,000 00
Further particulars give the price paid by the owners for
the veseel, which was a three masted schooner of old

se e . . . e

type ce ee e ve b aa es e e es s
Value of cargo, 15,000 bushels salt at 14c per bushel .. ..

Later claim-papers give owners' estimated value .. .. ..
War risk insurance on hull .. .. .. .. .. .. .o o0

$90,

b

2
4,

FEE
2SS

$98

=
=
[
[=}

$68,083 36
2,100 00
4,875 00

85000000

60,000 00

e et gt ko



i
'

On cargo .. .. .. ..

Onfreight .. .. .. .. .. ..............

War premiums on voyage paid .. .. .. .. ..

Value of cargo landed .. .. .. .. .. .,

Two month’s-wages los¢ by crew .

Paid for clothing for crew .. .. .. .. .. ...

Expenses returning, crew to Canad

Three sailors $260.00 each .. .. .. .. ...

Ist ‘and 2nd Officers, $300.00 each .. .. .. .. .. .. .

Captain’s eifects, nautical outfits, chronometer, ete. .. ..

Payment to owners of $68,083.00 re scttlement for 64
ghares, insurance and freight, after all expenses paid.

88

H%_y—amw
28
28388833888

288353

At the time of the destruction of the vessel the captain had $5,520 00 freight
money with him and had used some.

Joshua Backman was not able to appear before the late Commissioner at
the hearing at Halifax, September 10, 1924, but Dr. Pugsley thought he coula
arrive-at an gward from the papers submitted and other papers he asked for,
such. as invoices, insurance releases, cte. These papers, if furnished, have gone
astray, and the record is somewhat confusing and contradictory, but as no further
;nfosmation can be obtained, I will have to make decision with the material at
1and. -

The Industrial, was built at Salmon River, Digby County, N.S., and com-
pleted, apparently, and registered in March 1918, Her gross tonnage was 330
tons, net tonnage 287, dead weight tonnage said to be 600 tons. The record
shows the actual cost to the ownere uf the schooner fully complete and ready for
sen. as $65,000.00. I do not think she was worth any more when destroyed,
probably not that amount. The war was drawing to a close and shipping values,
freights, ete. were destined to decline. -

~ -1 would. allow -an-enhanced value-for-the cargo at the time-of destruction -
but not {or any prospective profit and it does not seem proper to allow for
unearned freight and I shall not do so. The freight is substantially covered in
thic case by insurance,

1 would allow;—

Value of hull, equipment, ete.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. $65000 00
Cargo.. .. .. Lo e e e e e 3,000 00

: £68,000 00
Less insurance received on hull and cargo, $62,000.00.. .. 62,000 00

$ 6,000 00

To this should be added the expense of bringing the crew
home. . .. e e e e

700 00
$ 6,700 00

with interest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the date of loss, October
4, 1918, to date of setilement. :
The captain and those of the crew who were Canadians are entitled to
.. solatium _or_torpedo money and to_an_allowance for_ their personal—effects. —
Adapting the British Admiralty scale, I would allow:— :




S < LA
- Martin Pentz, Master.. .. .. .. o0 oo vv ev ve ve oe oo .. $900 00
Dawson Cleversey, mate.. .. .. .. o0 vv oo ve ve e o o 700 00
Russell Pentz, cook.. .. .. o vv i ve v vr v e o e s 300 00
. (Albert Backman) (this man is dead).. .. .. .. .. .. 300 00

L. E. Johuscn, another of the crew scems to be a United States subject and
Andrew Woodfine belongs to Newfoundland.

To the awards mude to the captain and crew above mentioned, should be
added ‘nterest at the rate of 5 per cent per annum from the 10th day of
January, 1920, the date of the ratification of the Treaty of Versailles, to date of
settlement. S

. ‘This claim falls within the First Annex to Section (I), Part VIII, of the
Treaty of Versailles, ce.tegories (1) and (9) and I find $6,700.00 fair compen-
sation to the claimants of the Industrial, and $2,200.00 as specified, to the
captain and crew, with interest as above stated.

JAMES FRIEL,

Commisstoner.
November 3, 1926.

CLASS “B”

Tiue Late CoaissioNER PuasLey’s DECISIONS APPROVED BY
CoMMissIONER FRIEL

“LUSITANIA”

Case Amount
No. Claimant : Nature of Claim - Claimed Decision
$ cts. $ cts.
759 |Amory, Mrs. Pliocbe. .. |Personal injury and personal effects.......... 12,720 00 6,560 00
760 |Charles, J. H........... ‘e “ . 1,541 85! . 1,541 85
e 761 . |Hire, Mrs. Elcanor.. ... |Loss of life and personal effects.............. 13,280 00, 850 00
762 |James, Mrs. V...........|Personal injury and personal effects.......... 11,000 00} 10,500 00
763 {Lines, Mr. and Mrs. Stan-{Personal effects............o.oo i 850 00, 850 00
ey.

764 |Lockhart, R.R......... Personal injury and personal effects.......... 1,859 15 1,859 15 °
765 |l.ohden, Mra. Sarah R...|Personal eflecta...............coooiveniinnns 714 87 714 87
766 I1Stewart, Mrs. Christina.. “ “ 369 19 369 19
767 [Padley, Mrs. F. Mo Personal injury and personal effects.......... 11,0680 39] 11,689 39
7 Aitken, Miss Chrissie.. . . i L 10,085 00 8,005 00
769 {Adams, Mrs, . {dec’d)JLossof life......... ... .o .| Not stated 2,000 00
770 Beattie, Allan M......... Losg of life, personal injury and personal in-| 20,220 00] 15,220 00

effeets. .

771 [Bohan,Jas............. Personal injury, personal effects und expenses] 88,410 25f 51,471 20
772 [Chapman, Mrs. E........ Personal irjury and personal effects.......... 6,300 00 5,000 00
713 |Crooks, Mrs. Agnes.. ... |Lose of life and personal effects.......... ... 60,200 00} 20,200 00
774 {Colebrook, H. G........ Personal effects. . ....cooveviviiraranrae cnne 485 00 485 00
775 |Hadden, Mrs. M......... Loss of life and personal effects............. 40,700 00| 21,020 00
776 |Harris, Isaacher........ " o 11,500 00 1,200 00
777 {Home, Thos.............|Personalinjury and personal effects....... 5,505 59 5,505 59
778 |Lawlor, Mrs. Deoris...... o e 1,580 35 1,580 35
779 {McMurmay, L. L...... ... “ o 3,900 00 3,900 00
780 {McMurtry, Mrs. G......|Loss of life and personal effects..o........... 102,100 00} 49,050 00
781 ,\lgrcll, Estate of Mrs, M.|Personal effects and expenses................ 8,750 00 8,725 00
782 |Morris, Rev. H.C. t....|Personal effects................... P 3,004 00 3,004 00
783 [Parks, W. H.............{Pcrsonal injury and personal effects.......... 10,000 0, 2,500 00
784 |Powell, Estate of George|Loss of life and personal effect8..eceeeennnn -102,020 00] 27,920 00
——eeen .- --785 |Rogers, P. W............|Personsl injury and personal effects.......... 7,513 75 7,188 76
786 |Rogers, Mrs. H. E....... Lossof life.................. ee e e 40,000 00! 13,500 00




